
3551 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  SEPTEMBER 17, 2014 
MINUTES 

 

 
 

REGULAR MEETING 
 
Honorable Bernard C. “Jack” Young, President 
Honorable Stephanie Rawlings-Blake, Mayor 
Honorable Joan M. Pratt, Comptroller and Secretary 
George A. Nilson, City Solicitor 
Rudy Chow, Director of Public Works 
David E. Ralph, Deputy City Solicitor 
S. Dale Thompson, Deputy Director of Public Works 
Bernice H. Taylor, Deputy Comptroller and Clerk 
 
The meeting was called to order by the President. 
 
President:   “Good morning in the interest of promo ting the 

order and efficiency of these hearings, persons who  are 

disruptive will be asked to leave the hearing room immediately. 

I would like to direct the Board’s attention to the  Memorandum 

from my office dated September 15, 2014 identifying  matters to 

be considered as routine agenda items together with  any 

corrections and additions that have been noted by t he Deputy 

Comptroller. I will entertain a motion to approve a ll of the 

items contained on the routine agenda.” 

  



3552 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
City Solicitor:  “Move approval of all items on the  routine 

agenda.” 

Comptroller:  “Second.” 
 
President:  “All those in favor say AYE. All oppose d NAY. The 

motion carries, the routine agenda has been adopted .  

  



3553 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 
 
1.  Prequalification of Contractors 
 
In accordance with the Rules for Prequalification o f Contractors, 
as amended by the Board on October 31, 1991, the fo llowing 
contractors are recommended: 
 
A/C Power, Inc. $  6,030,000.00 
Bay City Construction, Inc.  $  1,500,000.00 
Lee’s Electrical Contracting, Inc. $  1,500,000.00 
Long Fence Company, Inc. $114,696,000.00 
Mid-Atlantic General Contractors, Inc. $  4,050,000 .00 
Star Electric Company, Inc. $  8,000,000.00 
William T, King, Inc.  $  1,500,000.00 
 
A PROTEST WAS RECEIVED FROM MS. KIM TRUEHEART FOR LONG FENCE CO., 
INC. 
 
The Board of Estimates received and reviewed Ms. Tr ueheart’s 
protest. As Ms. Trueheart does not have a specific interest that 
is different from that of the general public, the B oard will not 
hear her protest. Her correspondence has been sent to the 
appropriate agency and/or committee which will resp ond directly 
to Ms. Trueheart. 



Kim A. Trueheart 
 

 
Email: ktrueheart@whatfits.net  

5519 Belleville Ave 
Baltimore, MD 21207 

 
 

September 16, 2014 
 
Board of Estimates 
Attn: Clerk 
City Hall, Room 204 
100 N. Holliday Street,  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 
 
Dear Ms. Taylor: 
 
Herein is my written protest on behalf of the underserved and disparately treated citizens of the 
Baltimore City who appear to be victims of a lack of vision, poor fiscal planning and management and 
a complete failure to provide transparent communications about priorities and outcomes. 
 
The following details are provided to initiate this action as required by the Board of Estimates: 

1. Whom you represent:  Self 
2. What the issues are: 

a. Page 1, Item #1, BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS - Prequalification of Contractors 
Long Fence Company, Inc. $114,696,000.00, if approved: 

i. This action demonstrates the clear need for cogent, value-based decision criteria 
for retaining or disqualifying vendors who fail to satisfactorily conform with the 
WMBOO administrative policy, procedures and/or Baltimore City LAW; 

ii. MWBOO imposed an undisclosed penalty/sanction against Long Fence, Inc. last 
year for its failure over the past 10 years to comply with WMBOO 
administrative policy, procedures and/or the LAW; 

iii. The sanctions and penalties for noncompliance should continue and this vendor 
should NOT be awarded any city contracts for the same period of time it failed 
to comply with the WMBOO administrative policy, procedures and/or Baltimore 
City LAW, or 10 years; 

3. How the protestant will be harmed by the proposed Board of Estimates’ action:  This action 
presents an opportunity for the City to provide a fair and equitable competitive opportunity for 
small and minority business benefit from municipal expenditures; however those responsible 
continue to fail to make the appropriate decisions to achieve that end.  The continued 
mismanagement of major projects by City agencies is disgracefully wasteful and lacking 
innovative outcomes that generate equity for small and minority businesses.    

4. The remedy I seek and respectfully request is that Long Fence, Inc. be removed from this 
Prequalification list.  The WMBOO should be directed to disclose to the public (post on its 
web site) the sanctions and/or penalties which it imposes for companies that are found in non-
compliance with WMBOO administrative policy, procedures and/or the LAW. 

 
I look forward to the opportunity to address this matter in person at your upcoming meeting of the 
Board of Estimates on September 17, 2014. 
 
If you have any questions regarding this request, please telephone me at (410) 205-5114. 
 
Sincerely, Kim Trueheart, Citizen & Resident  



Protest – Page 107, Item 3, Purchasing Department – B50003073 – Service for Cars, Trucks, & Heavy Equipment BOE Agenda 9/25/2013 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES’ AGENDA – SEPTEMBER 17, 2014 
BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 
1. Prequalification of Contractors 
In accordance with the Rules for Prequalification of Contractors, 
as amended by the Board on October 31, 1991, the following 
contractors are recommended: 
A/C Power, Inc. $ 6,030,000.00 
Bay City Construction, Inc. $ 1,500,000.00 
Lee’s Electrical Contracting, Inc. $ 1,500,000.00 
Long Fence Company, Inc. $114,696,000.00 
Mid-Atlantic General Contractors, Inc. $ 4,050,000.00 
Star Electric Company, Inc. $ 8,000,000.00 
William T, King, Inc. $ 1,500,000.00 
 

 
5519 Belleville Ave 

Baltimore, MD 21207 



3554 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS – cont’d 
 
 
2.  Prequalification of Architects and Engineers 
 
In accordance with the Resolution Relating to Archi tectural and 
Engineering Services, as amended by the Board on Ju ne 29, 1994, 
the Office of Boards and Commissions recommends the  approval of 
the prequalification for the following firms: 
 
Coastal Resources, Inc.  Engineer 
  Landscape Architect 
 
Columbia Engineering, Inc. Engineer 
 
Hydrostructures, LLC Engineer 
 
O’Connell & Lawrence, Inc. Engineer 
  Land Survey 
 
Skelly and Loy, Inc. Engineer 
 Landscape Architect 
 
 

There being no objections the Board, UPON MOTION du ly made 

and seconded, approved the prequalification of cont ractors and 

architects and engineers for the foregoing firms. U PON FURTHER 

MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board DEFERRED Long Fence Co., 

Inc. (item no. 1). 

  



3555 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
OPTIONS/CONDEMNATION/QUICK-TAKES: 
 
 Owner(s) Property Interest Amount 
 
Dept. of Housing and Community Development – Option s 
 
1.Wosley Duncan and 4720 Park Heights F/S $31,500.0 0 

 Ingrid Duncan   Ave. 
 
Funds are available in account 9910-903180-9588-900 000-704040, 
Park Heights Project. 

 
 
2.Daniel Lenning and 4748 Park Heights G/R $   583. 00 

Arlene L. Lenning  Ave. $70.00 
 
Funds are available in account 9910-903180-9588-900 000-704040, 
Park Heights Project. 

 
 
3.Fondjo Biondokin    4812 Park Heights F/S $27,000 .00 

Improvement, LLC   Ave. 
 
Funds are available in account 9910-903180-9588-900 000-704040, 
Park Heights Project.        

 
 
4.Shontell M. Proctor 4834 Park Heights L/H $ 4,400 .00 

and Deonne S. Ave.            
Person 
 
Funds are available in account 9910-903180-9588-900 000-704040, 
Park Heights Project. 
 
 

5.Ilene H. Powers    3305 Woodland Ave. G/R $   880 .00 
                        $96.00 

 
Funds are available in account 9910-903180-9588-900 000-704040, 
Park Heights Project. 

 
6.Mary Alice Waller  3305 Woodland Ave. L/H $27,200 .00 
 

Funds are available in account 9910-903180-9588-900 000-704040, 
Park Heights Project. 



3556 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
OPTIONS/CONDEMNATION/QUICK-TAKES: 
 
 Owner(s) Property Interest Amount 
 
DHCD – Options 
 
7.Judy G. Miller     3307 Woodland Ave. F/S $23,000 .00 
 

Funds are available in account 9910-903180-9588-900 000-704040, 
Park Heights Project. 

 
 
Rescission and Approval 
 
8.Roland Whitley    547 Laurens St. F/S $28,050.00 

 
On March 5, 2014, the Board approved the acquisitio n of the 
fee simple interest, by condemnation, in 547 Lauren s Street 
for $25,500.00. Since the original Board approval, the owner 
has agreed to the offer price of $28,050.00 and wou ld like to 
proceed with a voluntary settlement. 
 
Funds are available in account 9910-905507-9588-900 000-704040, 
AG Demolition Project. This includes an administrat ive 
settlement in the amount of $2,550.00. 

 
In the event that the option agreement/s fail/s and  settlement 
cannot be achieved, the Department requests the Boa rd’s approval 
to purchase the interest in the above property/ies by 
condemnation proceedings for an amount equal to or lesser than 
the option amounts. 
 
 
DHCD – Condemnations 
 
9.CE Realty, LLC     4666 Park Heights  F/S $10,000 .00 

 Ave. 
 

Funds are available in account 9910-903180-9588-900 000-704040, 
Park Heights Project. 

  



3557 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
OPTIONS/CONDEMNATION/QUICK-TAKES: 
 
 Owner(s) Property Interest Amount 
 
DHCD – Condemnations 
 

10.  Kenroy A. Regester  2600 Rosewood Ave. L/H $29,400. 00 
and Herbert Regester 

 
Funds are available in account 9910-903180-9588-900 000-704040, 
Park Heights Project. 
 
 

 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved and 

authorized the foregoing options, condemnations, an d quick-takes. 

  



3558 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
Department of General Services – Developers’ Agreem ents 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize the  following 
developers’ agreements: 
 
 DEVELOPER NO. AMOUNT 
 
1.  LP TOWNS, LLC 1324  $809,354.00 
 

LP Towns, LLC would like to repair, replace, and/or  install 
services for water, sewer, storm drain, conduit, an d roadway 
improvement to its proposed construction located at  1700 
Beason Street. This agreement will allow LP Towns, LLC to do 
its own installation in accordance with Baltimore City 
Standards.  
 
A Performance Bond in the amount of $809,354.00 has  been 
issued to LP Towns, LLC which assumes 100% of the f inancial 
responsibility. 
 
 

2.  LIBERTY GRACE DEVELOPMENT,  1321 $ 24,228.00  
 LLC 
 
Liberty Grace Development, LLC would like to instal l new 
water and fire protection to their proposed new bui lding 
located in the vicinity of 3915-17 Liberty Heights Avenue. 
This agreement will allow the organization to do it s own 
installation in accordance with Baltimore City Stan dards. 
 
A Performance Bond in the amount of $24,228.00 has been 
issued to Liberty Grace Development, LLC which assu mes 100% 
of the financial responsibility. 

 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
City funds will not be utilized for the projects, t herefore, 
MBE/WBE participation is not applicable. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized the above-listed developers’ agreements.  

  



3559 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
Department of General Services – Minor Privilege Pe rmit Applications 
 
The Board is requested to approve the following app lications for 
a Minor Privilege Permit. The applications are in o rder as to the 
Minor Privilege Regulations of the Board and the Bu ilding 
Regulations of Baltimore City. 
 

LOCATION APPLICANT            PRIVILEGE/SIZE 
 
1.  1020 Light Street Genaro N. Fullano    One flat sig n 8’ x 

                      2’  
 

Annual charge: $   35.20 
 
 
2.  131 E. Redwood  131 East Redwood     Double face el ectric 

Street   (Landlord), LLC      sign 37.75’ x 4’  
   

 
Annual charge: $1,057.00 

 
 
3.  101 N. Wolfe Street JAG Washington       One double  face 

 Gateway, LLC         electric sign 34” x  
                      34” 
 
Annual charge: $   70.30 

 
 
Since no protests were received, there are no objec tions to 
approval. 
 
 
 There being no objections, the Board, UPON MOTION duly made 

and seconded, approved the minor privileges. 

  



3560 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
Department of General Services (DGS) – Grant Agreem ent 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of a 
Grant Agreement with Healthy Neighborhoods, Inc. (H NI). The 
period of the Grant Agreement is effective upon Boa rd approval 
for three years. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$5,000,000.00 – 5000-594014-1981-718400-603050 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The DGS’ Energy Office was awarded $10,000,000.00 a s a result of 
the Exelon settlement, the Customer Investment Fund , to be used 
towards grants and loans to assist energy conservat ion activities 
in non-profits and small businesses, particularly t hose serving 
the disadvantaged in the City. The Energy Office ha s partnered 
with HNI to select and administer loans less than $ 150,000.00, 
and grants to non-profits for energy audits or when  given 
explicit approval from the Energy Office. The HNI w as selected 
for this role as a professional service, pursuant t o City Charter 
Article VI § 11. The HNI will receive its initial g rant 
disbursement of $1,000,000.00 within 60 days of Boa rd approval, 
with the ability to receive up to an additional $4, 000,000.00 for 
a three year period, with optional annual extension s, at the 
discretion of the Energy Office. The HNI will use $ 84,000.00 of 
disbursements, or 10% of available funding when $84 ,000.00 is 
greater than 10%, each year of the contract towards  personnel 
costs to manage loan processes. The Energy Office w ill play an 
active role throughout the loan process with all ap plicants along 
with its other CREATES partners. 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
The Minority and Women’s Business Opportunity Offic e has agreed 
to play an active role with the Energy Office and t he HNI to 
review each loan applicant for MBE/WBE participatio n goals prior 
to loan approval. 
  



3561 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
DGS – cont’d 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the Grant Agreement with He althy 

Neighborhoods, Inc. 

  



3562 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
Department of Planning –  Report on Previously  

Approved Transfers of Funds 
 
At previous meetings, the Board of Estimates approv ed Transfers of 
Funds subject to receipt of favorable reports from the Planning 
Commission, the Director of Finance having reported  favorably 
thereon, as required by the provisions of the City Charter. Today, 
the Board is requested to NOTE 46 favorable reports on Transfers 
of Funds approved by the Board of Estimates at its meetings on 
August 13, 20, 27, and September 03, 2014. 
 
 
 The Board NOTED receipt of the 46 favorable reports on 

Transfer of Funds approved by the Board of Estimate s at its 

meetings August 13, 20, 27, and September 03, 2014.  

  



3563 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
Fire Department – Memorandum of Agreement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of a 
Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the Maryland Eme rgency 
Management Agency (MEMA) for the 2014 Hazardous Mat erials 
Emergency Preparedness Grant (HMEP). This MOA exten ds the period 
of the MOA through October 31, 2014. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
No additional funds are needed.   
  
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
On November 13, 2013, the Board approved the origin al MOA with 
MEMA for the period of October 1, 2013 through Sept ember 30, 
2014. The funds from the MOA covered expenditures f or hazardous 
materials planning, community outreach planning, an d/or training. 
This MOA will extend the period through October 31,  2014 to 
continue the services. All other terms and conditio ns of the 
original agreement remain unchanged. 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
N/A 
 
AUDITS NOTED THE TIME EXTENSION. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the Memorandum of Agreement  with the 

Maryland Emergency Management Agency for the 2014 H azardous 

Materials Emergency Preparedness Grant. 

  



3564 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
Mayor’s Office on Criminal – Memoranda of Understan ding 
 Justice (MOCJ)_            
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of the 
Memoranda of Understanding (MOU). The period of the  MOU is August 
1, 2014 through July 14, 2015. 
 
On February 6, 2013, the Board approved and authori zed acceptance 
of the grant award for the McElderry Park Revitaliz ation 
Coalition Project which aspires to improve communit y safety by 
designing and implementing effective, comprehensive  approaches to 
addressing crime within the targeted neighborhood, McElderry 
Park. A component of the project will be provided b y the 
following organizations: 
 

1.  BALTIMORE CITY HEALTH DEPARTMENT (BCHD) $49,950.00 

 
The BCHD for the Safe Streets East Program will wor k to 
reduce shooting and homicides through an interdisci plinary, 
public health approach to violence prevention in th e 
McElderry Park Neighborhood. 

 
 

2.  LIVING CLASSROOM FOUNDATION, INC. (LCF) $23,500.00 

 

On February 6, 2013, the Board approved a grant awa rd for 

the McElderry Park Revitalization Coalition Project . 

 

The Project SERVE, a subsidiary of LCF, will provid e 
cleaning and improvements to the McElderry Park 
neighborhood. 

 
Account:  4000-472813-2252-690700-600000 
 
The Agreements are late because the Department rece ntly received 
final documents from service providers. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED (EXCEPT ITEM NO. 1) AND HAD NO OBJE CTION. 
  



3565 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
MOCJ – cont’d  
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the Memoranda of Understand ing. The Mayor 

ABSTAINED on item no. 2. The President ABSTAINED on item no. 2. 

  



3566 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
Police Department – Final Grant Adjustment Notice  
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:  
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize acc eptance of the 
Final Grant Adjustment Notice (GAN) from the U.S. D epartment of 
Homeland Security.  
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:  
 
$4,174.26 - 4000-471813-2015-683900-600000  
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:  
 
On August 22, 2012, the Board approved acceptance o f the grant 
award for the 2011 Citizen Corps Program Award in t he amount of 
$5,000.00. The Citizen Corps Program brings communi ty and 
government together to coordinate the involvement o f community 
members in emergency preparedness, planning, mitiga tion, 
response, and recovery.  
 
This Final GAN will provide additional funding in t he amount of 
$4,174.26 making the total award $9,174.26. All oth er terms and 
conditions of the original grant award remain uncha nged. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE  
 
AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT 
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized acceptance of the Final Grant Adjustment  Notice from 

the U.S. Department of Homeland Security.  

  



3567 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
Police Department – Grant Award 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:  

The Board is requested to approve and authorize acc eptance of a 
Grant Award from the Governor’s Office of Crime Con trol and 
Prevention (GOCCP). The period of the Grant Award i s July 1, 2014 
through June 30, 2015.  
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:  

$65,000.00 - 5000-596715-2013-212900-600000  

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:  

On July 23, 2014, the Board approved and authorized  acceptance of 
the Grant Award Letter of Intent from the GOCCP for  the Gun 
Violence Reduction Grant (GVRG).  
 
The GVRG assists in developing and implementing str ategies 
specifically intended to decrease gun-related crime (s) in the 
State of Maryland. 
 
Under the terms of this Grant Award, the funds supp ort a Firearms 
Technician, a Gun Trace Task Force Analyst, and equ ipment. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE  

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized acceptance of the Grant Award from the G overnor’s 

Office of Crime Control and Prevention. 

  



3568 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
Department of Housing and – Land Disposition Agreem ent 
  Community Development   
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of the 
Land Disposition Agreement with A New Door Developi ng, LLC 
(Developer), for the sale of the City-owned vacant buildings 
located at 903 Harlem Avenue and 2740 Mosher Street . 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$2,500.00 – 903 Harlem Avenue 
 5,000.00 – 2740 Mosher Street 
$7,500.00  – Purchase Price 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The Project will consist of complete rehabilitation s to the 
vacant buildings for residential use as single fami ly homes, 
which will be sold to first-time home buyers. 
 
The properties were journalized and approved for sa le on April 
29, 2011 and April 8, 2011, respectively. 
 
STATEMENT OF PURPOSE AND RATIONALE FOR SALE BELOW THE PRICE 
DETERMINED BY THE WAIVER VALUATION PROCESS:      
 
The properties were priced pursuant to the Appraisa l policy of 
Baltimore City through the Waiver Valuation Process . The property 
located at 903 Harlem Avenue was priced at $5,000.0 0 and will be 
sold for $2,500.00. The property located at 2740 Mo sher Street 
was priced at $7,500.00 and will be sold for $5,000 .00. The total 
sales price for both properties is $7,500.00. 
 
The subject properties are being sold below the pri ce determined 
in accordance with the Appraisal Policy of Baltimor e City through 
the Valuation Waiver process for the following reas ons: 
  



3569 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
DHCD – cont’d 
 

1.  specific benefit to the immediate community of 
revitalization through residential occupancy and ho me 
ownership, 
 

2.  elimination of blight and neighborhood stabilizatio n, 
and 
 

3.  economic development; returning the properties to 
productive use and to the active tax rolls of the C ity. 

 
Pursuant to the provisions under Baltimore City Cod e, Article 28 
§8-3, all terms and conditions of the agreement have  been 
approved. 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
The Developer will purchase the properties for a pr ice that is 
less than $50,000.00 and will receive no City funds  or incentives 
for the purchase or rehabilitation; therefore, MBE/ WBE is not 
applicable. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the Land Disposition Agreem ent with A New 

Door Developing, LLC, for the sale of the City-owne d vacant 

buildings located at 903 Harlem Avenue and 2740 Mos her Street. 

  



3570 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
Department of Housing and – Land Disposition Agreem ent 
  Community Development   
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of the 
Land Disposition Agreement with Mr. Cuthbert Philli ps 
(Developer), for the sale of the City-owned vacant building 
located at 1736 W. Lexington Street. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$5,500.00 – Purchase Price 
 
GROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The Project will consist of completely rehabilitati ng the vacant 
building for residential use as a single family dwe lling. The 
buyer will occupy it as his primary residence. 
 
The property was journalized and approved for sale on June 30, 
2010. 
 
STATEMENT OF PURPOSE AND RATIONALE FOR SALE BELOW THE PRICE 
DETERMINED BY THE WAIVER VALUATION PROCESS:      
 
The property was priced at $8,550.00 pursuant to th e Appraisal 
policy of Baltimore City through the Waiver Valuati on Process. 
The property was assessed by SDAT for $5,000.00 and  will be sold 
for $5,500.00. 
 
The property is being sold below the price determin ed in 
accordance with the Appraisal Policy of Baltimore C ity through 
the Valuation Waiver Process for the following reas ons: 
 

1.  specific benefit to the immediate community of 
revitalization through residential occupancy and ho me 
ownership, 
 

2.  elimination of blight and neighborhood stabilizatio n, 
and 

  



3571 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
DHCD – cont’d 

 
3.  economic development; returning the properties to 

productive use and to the active tax rolls of the C ity. 
 
The buyer proposed to spend approximately $53,000.0 0, inclusive 
of acquisition and associated costs to complete the  project. 
 
Pursuant to the provisions under Baltimore City Cod e, Article 28 
§ 8-3, all terms and conditions of the agreement ha ve been 
approved. 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
The Developer will purchase the properties for a pr ice that is 
less than $50,000.00 and will receive no City funds  or incentives 
for the purchase or rehabilitation; therefore, MBE/ WBE is not 
applicable. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the Land Disposition Agreem ent with Mr. 

Cuthbert Phillips, for the sale of the City-owned v acant building 

located at 1736 W. Lexington Street. 

  



3572 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
Department of Housing and – Community Development B lock 
  Community Development     Grant Agreement (CDBG)      
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of the 
CDBG Agreement with Belair Edison Neighborhoods, In c. (BENI). The 
period of the Agreement is July 1, 2014 through Jun e 30, 2015. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$25,650.00 – 2089-208915-5930-436872-603051 
 10,000.00 – 2089-208915-5930-436881-603051 
  4,850.00 – 2089-208915-5930-436883-603051 
 54,150.00 – 2089-208915-5930-436891-603051 
$94,650.00 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The BENI will continue to provide homeownership cou nseling 
services to low and moderate-income persons. BENI w ill also work 
to facilitate economic development in the Belair-Ed ison 
Commercial Business District. The CDBG funds will b e used to 
subsidize the organization’s operating costs. 
 
FOR FY 2014, THE MBE AND WBE PARTICIPATION GOALS FO R THE 
ORGANIZATION WERE SET ON THE AMOUNT OF $26,369.82, AS FOLLOWS: 
 

MBE: $7,118.90 
 
WBE: $2,636.98  

 
On April 30, 2014, the Board approved the Resolutio n authorizing 
the Commissioner of the Department of Housing and C ommunity 
Development (DHCD), on behalf of the Mayor and City  Council, to 
file a Federal FY 2014 Annual Action Plan for the f ollowing 
formula programs:  

  



3573 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
DHCD – cont’d  

1.  Community Development Block Grant (CDBG)  
2.  HOME Investment Partnership Act (HOME)  
3.  Emergency Solutions Grant  Entitlement (ESG)  
4.  Housing Opportunity for People with AIDS (HOPWA)  

 

The DHCD began negotiating and processing the CDBG agreements 
effective July 1, 2014 and beyond, as outlined in t he Plan, 
pending approval of the Resolution. Consequently, t he agreement 
was delayed due to final negotiations and processin g.  

 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the CDBG Agreement with Bel air Edison 

Neighborhoods, Inc. 

  



3574 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD  AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 
 
1.  THE BALTIMORE SUN COMPANY, 

LLC    $28,124.20 Selected Source 
Solicitation No. 06000 – Legal Notice on Bonds – De partment of 
Finance – Req. No. R676527 
 
Pursuant to the City Charter and Maryland State law , the City 
is required to provide residents with legal notice of pending 
bond issues for the upcoming ballot. The Baltimore Sun is 
currently the only newspaper with the circulation n ecessary to 
reach the largest possible audience in Baltimore Ci ty. 
 
A PROTEST WAS RECEIVED FROM MS. KIM TRUEHEART. 

The Board of Estimates received and reviewed Ms. Tr ueheart’s 
protest. As Ms. Trueheart does not have a specific interest 
that is different from that of the general public, the Board 
will not hear her protest. Her correspondence has b een sent to 
the appropriate agency and/or committee which will respond 
directly to Ms. Trueheart. 
 

2.  VERMEER MID-ATLANTIC, INC. $37,511.30 Low Bid 
Solicitation No. B50003706 – Stump Grinder – Depart ment of 
General Services – Req. No. R669464 
 

3.  WILMOT MODULAR 
STRUCTURES, INC. $40,668.00 Low Bid 
Solicitation No. B50003727 – Mezzanine – Department  of 
Transportation – Req. No. R673010 
 

4.  GAY FAMILY FOUNDATION, 
LTD. d/b/a THE TAYLOR-WILKS 
GROUP $139,283.00 Increase 
Contract No. B50002971 – Provide Technical Support Services 
for the Ryan White Part A Operations – Health Depar tment - 
P.O. No. P525582 

  



Kim A. Trueheart 
 

 
Email: ktrueheart@whatfits.net 

5519 Belleville Ave 
Baltimore, MD 21207 

 
 

September 16, 2014 
 
Board of Estimates 
Attn: Clerk 
City Hall, Room 204 
100 N. Holliday Street,  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 
 
Dear Ms. Taylor: 
 
Herein is my written protest on behalf of the underserved and disparately treated citizens of the 
Baltimore City who appear to be victims of questionable management and administration by the Office 
of the State’s Attorney. 
 
The following details are provided to initiate this action as required by the Board of Estimates: 

1. Whom you represent:  Self 
2. What the issues are: 

a. Pages 19, Item # 1, Bureau of Purchases - THE BALTIMORE SUN COMPANY, LLC, 
Solicitation No. 06000–Legal Notice on Bonds–Department of Finance –if approved: 
i. This proposed purchase fails to: 

1. Meet the intent pursuant to the City Charter and Maryland State law, that 
requires the City provide residents with legal notice of pending bond issues for 
the upcoming ballot; 

2. Provide notice to Baltimore’s underserved and underrepresented majority 
population and other members of the city’s ethnically diverse populations; 

3. Consider the changing sources of news and information associated with 
Baltimore’s underserved and underrepresented majority population; 

4. Consider that electronic distribution sources are increasingly more readily 
available to urban residents than paper sources; 

5. Allow for multiple mediums to be used to provide public notices. 
3. How the protestant will be harmed by the proposed Board of Estimates’ action:  As a citizen I 

am experiencing a significant financial burden with annual tax increases, sewer and water 
service increases, user fee increases, parking meter rate increases and significantly reduce 
services as a resident.  This already onerous burden will be exacerbated by this approval.   

4. The remedy I seek and respectfully request is that this action is deferred until a 21st Century 
notification strategy is developed which ensures notices are communicated via multiple 
methods and into our underserved communities.  

 
I look forward to the opportunity to address this matter in person at your upcoming meeting of the 
Board of Estimates on September 17, 2014. 
 
If you have any questions regarding this request, please telephone me at (410) 205-5114. 
 
Sincerely, Kim Trueheart, Citizen 



3575 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD  AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 

 
On August 14, 2013, the Board approved the initial award in 
the amount of $180,237.00. The award contained two 1-year 
renewal options. On November 13, 2013, the City Pur chasing 
Agent approved a decrease in direct fee in the amou nt of 
($9,387.00). On March 26, 2014, the Board approved a renewal 
in the amount of $100,000.00. This increase in the amount of 
$139,283.00 will allow the Baltimore City Health De partment to 
provide additional funds to increase essential HIV/ AIDS health 
care and support services to persons who are uninsu red or 
partially covered by health insurance. This increas e in the 
amount of $139,283.00 will make the award amount $4 10,133.00. 
The above amount is the City’s estimated requiremen t. The 
contract expires on February 28, 2015, with one 1-y ear renewal 
option remaining. 
 
MWBOO SET GOALS OF 10% MBE AND 5% WBE. 
 
MBE: Higher Ground Transportation      $14,296.00    10%  
 
WBE: Intergroup Services, Inc.         $ 7,164.80     5%    
 
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE. 
 

5.  INTERGROUP SYNERGY AND 
PLANNING COLLABORATIVE, INC. $328,809.00 Increase 
Contract No. B50002774 – Provide Administrative and  
Operational Services for the Ryan White Part A Oper ations – 
Health Department – P.O. No. P525028 
 
On August 28, 2013, the Board approved the initial award in 
the amount of $322,838.00. The award contained two 1-year 
renewal options. On November 12, 2013, the City Pur chasing 
Agent approved a decrease in the direct fee in the amount of 
($13,801.00). This increase in the amount of $328,8 09.00 will 
allow the continuation of technical, research, and 
administrative support services to further the Elig ible  

  



3576 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD  AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 

 
Metropolitan Area Planning Council’s efforts to inc rease 
community awareness of Ryan White CARE Act Programs  and 
services. This increase in the amount of $328,809.0 0 will make 
the award amount $841,327.00. The contract expires on February 
28, 2015, with one 1-year renewal option remaining.  The above 
amount is the City’s estimated requirement. 
 
MWBOO SET GOALS OF 10% MBE AND 5% WBE. 
 
MBE: Abrams, Foster, Nole &          $ 6,000.00        3 .75% 
      Williams, PA 
     Realistic Computing, Inc.         8,400.00        5.25% 
     STAR Associates, Inc.            11,050.00        6.91% 
     Specialty Marketing &             1,729.83        1.08% 
      Printing Svcs.                 $27,179.83       17.00% 
 
WBE: Expressly Yours Gloria, Inc.    $10,460.75        6 .54% 
     Copy Cat Acquisition Co., LLC       999.58        0.63% 
                                     $11,460.33        7.17% 
 
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE. 
 

6.  KIDSMART SOFTWARE COMPANY $ 32,622.56 Renewal 
Contract No. 08000 – Kidsmart Software License, Sup port and 
Hosting Service – Mayor’s Office of Employment Deve lopment – 
Req. No. R675757 
 
On November 9, 2011, the Board approved the initial  award in 
the amount of $28,993.25. The award contained four 1-year 
renewal options. Two renewals have been approved. T his third 
renewal in the amount of $32,622.56 is for the peri od October 
1, 2014 through September 30, 2015, with one 1-year  renewal 
option remaining. The above amount is the City’s es timated 
requirement. 

  



3577 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD  AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 

 
7.  TERRY L. BRUNNING d/b/a 

BUSINESS SERVICES $ 41,266.00 Renewal 
Contract No. B50002556 – Major Appliances – Fire De partment, 
Department of Public Works, etc. – P.O. No. P521627  
 
On October 10, 2012, the Board approved the initial  award in 
the amount of $41,265.18. The award contained two 1 -year 
renewal options. Subsequent actions have been appro ved. This 
final renewal in the amount of $41,266.00 is for th e period 
October 10, 2014 through October 9, 2015. The above  amount is 
the City’s estimated requirement. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 
 

8.  CUMMINS POWER SYSTEMS, 
LLC $ 24,000.00 Renewal 
Contract No. B50001550 – OEM Parts and Service for Onan and 
Cummins Generators – Department of General Services  – P.O. No. 
P514551 
 
On August 18, 2010, the Board approved the initial award in 
the amount of $24,000.00. The award contained two 1 -year 
renewal options. This final renewal in the amount o f 
$24,000.00 is for the period August 24, 2014 throug h August 
23, 2015. The request is late because of an adminis trative 
oversight. The above amount is the City’s estimated  
requirement. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

  



3578 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD  AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 

 
9.  S. FREEDMAN & SONS, INC. $ 45,000.00 Renewal 

Contract No. B50003181 – Restroom Tissue and Paper Towels – 
Baltimore Convention Center – P.O. No. P525399 
 
On October 30, 2013, the Board approved the initial  award in 
the amount of $30,760.00. The award contained two 1 -year 
renewal options. On July 16, 2014, the Board approv ed an 
increase in the amount of $20,000.00. This renewal in the 
amount of $45,000.00 is for the period October 30, 2014 
through October 29, 2015, with one 1-year renewal o ption 
remaining. The above amount is the City’s estimated  
requirement. 
 

10.  WASTE EQUIPMENT SALES 
AND SERVICE, LLC $500,000.00 Renewal 
Contract No. B50001524 – OEM Parts and Service for FUSO 
Mitsubishi Trucks – Department of General Services – P.O. No. 
P514834 
 
On August 18, 2010, the Board approved the initial award in 
the amount of $225,000.00. The award contained two 1-year 
renewal options. Subsequent actions have been appro ved. This 
final renewal in the amount of $500,000.00 is for t he period 
October 1, 2014 through September 30, 2015. The abo ve amount 
is the City’s estimated requirement. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

  



3579 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD  AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 

 
11.  WOODLAWN MOTOR COACH $400,000.00 Renewal 

Contract No. B50003063 – General Charter Bus Transp ortation 
Service – Department of Recreation and Parks, etc. – Req. Nos. 
Various 
 
On September, 4, 2013, the Board approved the initi al award in 
the amount of $350,000.00. The award contained four  1-year 
renewal options. On July 30, 2014, the City Purchas ing Agent 
approved an increase in the amount of $50,000.00. T he second 
vendor on the award, American Limousines, Inc. is n ot 
recommended for renewal due to failure to provide s ervice and 
failure to honor the bid prices. This renewal in th e amount of 
$400,000.00 is for the period September 4, 2014 thr ough 
September 3, 2015, with three 1-year renewal option s 
remaining. The above amount is the City’s estimated  
requirement. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 
 

12.  SKALAR, INC. $ 65,000.00 Sole Source 
Contract No. 08000 – Consumable Parts for Skalar Sa n++ 
Analyzer Systems – Department of Public Works, Bure au of Water 
and Wastewater – Req. No. R669376  
 
A Notice of Intent to Waive Competition (B50003652)  was posted 
in CitiBuy with no responses received. The vendor i s the sole 
manufacturer of consumable parts for Skalar San++ A nalyzer 
Systems. 
 
It is hereby certified, that the above procurement is of such 
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking n or would it 
be practical to obtain competitive bids. Therefore,  pursuant 
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the City Charte r, the 
procurement of the equipment and/or service is reco mmended. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

  



3580 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD  AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 

 
13.  LOCATION AGE, LLC $340,000.00 Extension 

Contract No. 06000 – Automatic Vehicle Location AVL  Agreement 
– Departments of Public Works, General Services, 
Transportation, Health, Housing and Community Devel opment, and 
Recreation and Parks – Req. Nos.: - Various 
 
On October 9, 2013, the Board approved the initial award and 
ratification in the amount of $513,393.00. On March  12, 2014, 
the Board approved a renewal in the amount of $335, 850.00. 
This extension in the amount of $340,000.00 will pr ovide the 
required continuity of services while the bids rece ived for 
Bid Solicitation B50003586 are evaluated and a new contract is 
awarded. The period of the extension is October 9, 2014 
through April 30, 2015. 
 
It is hereby certified, that the above procurement is of such 
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking n or would it 
be practical to obtain competitive bids. Therefore,  pursuant 
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the City Charte r, the 
procurement of the equipment and/or service is reco mmended. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

  



3581 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD  AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 
 

14.  ALICOMP, A DIVISION OF  Amendment to  
ALICARE, INC. $918,900.00 Agreement 
Contract No. 06000 – Mainframe Migration and Suppor t Agreement 
– Mayor’s Office of Information Technology – Req. N o. R602190 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of 
an Amendment to Agreement with Alicomp, A Division of Alicare, 
Inc. The contract expires on June 19, 2015, with tw o 1-year 
renewal options at the sole discretion of the City.   
 
On June 20, 2012, the Board approved the initial aw ard in the 
amount of $955,000.00. The award contained two 1-ye ar renewal 
options. The Contractor’s remote data center facili ty 
currently houses the City’s mainframe environment, which hosts 
critical enterprise revenue generating systems such  as Real 
Property Tax and Parking Citations. 
 
This Amendment to Agreement will provide mainframe application 
and staff role documentation, and upgrade of the op erating 
system in preparation for the City’s transition to the MUNIS 
environment for these applications.  
 
It is hereby certified, that the above procurement is of such 
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking n or would it 
be practical to obtain competitive bids. Therefore,  pursuant 
to Article VI, Section 11, (e)(i) of the City Chart er, the 
procurement of the equipment and/or service is reco mmended.  
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

  



3582 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD  AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved the 

Informal Awards, Renewals, Increases to Contracts, and 

Extensions. The Mayor ABSTAINED on item no. 9. The Comptroller 

ABSTAINED on item no. 4 and 5. UPON FURTHER MOTION duly made and 

seconded, the Board DEFERRED item No. 14 until September 24, 

2014. 

  



3583 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
EXTRA WORK ORDERS 

* * * * * * 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, 

the Board approved the 

Extra Work Orders  

listed on the following page: 

3584 

The EWO has been reviewed and approved 

by the 

Department of Audits, CORC, 

and MWBOO, unless otherwise indicated. 

 



3584 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
EXTRA WORK ORDERS  
 

Contract Prev. Apprvd. Time % 
Awd. Amt. Extra Work   Contractor Ext. Compl. 

 
Department of Transportation/Engineering & Construc tion 
 
 1. EWO # 001, $100,000.00 – TR 12017RR, Material T esting 2013,  
 Various Projects Citywide       
 $   84,975.00 $  0.00       Froehling & Robert-  -    - 
       son, Inc.  
 

This Extra Work Authorization is necessary because the 
contract was bid as a task order with no designed a reas of 
work. After the bid, the City assigns tasks to the 
contractor as they are needed to help with the desi gn of 
engineering projects. The original contract book wa s 
established with various work items and quantities for the 
contractors to bid. However, additional funding is needed to 
complete this contract.  

  



3585 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
Health Department – Expenditure of Funds 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to ratify services and appro ve authorize 
an expenditure of funds to pay Sandtown Winchester Senior Center.  
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
   Date        Invoices Number 
 
$  504.10 01/01/2009   2420-1482095 
   504.10 06/01/2009   2420-1533382 
   539.39 01/01/2010   2420-1612695 
   539.39 03/01/2010   2420-1817550 
   539.39 06/01/2010   2420-1845143 
   582.54 08/01/2010   2420-1869418 
   582.54 09/01/2010   2420-1878802 
   407.75 02/01/2012   2420-2051008 
   407.75 03/01/2012   2420-2061189 
   436.29 05/01/2012   2420-2081515 
   436.29 06/01/2012   2420-2091419 
$5,479.53 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The Department is requesting the Board to authorize  final payment 
for services provided by the Sandtown Winchester Se nior Center. 
The services were for removal of trash. Under the A greement the 
City, Lessee, is responsible for trash removal. 
 
This request is late because of a misunderstanding between the 
Sandtown Winchester Senior Center and the Departmen t of who was 
responsible for paying expenses incurred by the San dtown 
Winchester Center. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
  



3586 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
Health Department – cont’d 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board ratif y 

services and approved authorized the expenditure of  funds to pay 

Sandtown Winchester Senior Center.  

  



3587 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
Health Department – Notification of Grant Awards an d 
    Revised Grant Award               
 
The Board is requested to approve the acceptance of  the 
Notification of Grant Awards (NGA) and the Revised Grant Award.  
 
GRANT AWARDS 
 

1.  DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN   $299,737.00 
 SERVICES, CENTERS FOR DISEASE 
 CONTROL AND PREVENTION, NATIONAL, 
 CENTER FOR HIV, VIRAL, HEPATITIS, 
STDS, AND TB PREVENTION 
 
Account:  4000-406315-3030-271500-404001 
 
The grant is entitled “Community Approaches to Redu cing 
Sexually Transmitted Diseases.” The grant provides funds to 
reduce chlamydia and gonorrhea infection among adol escents 
and young adults in Baltimore City through the 
implementation of community engagement and mobiliza tion 
methods (e.g. community-based participatory researc h) and 
multi-sector partnerships. The period of the Grant Award is 
September 30, 2014 through September 29, 2015. 
 

2.  DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  $160,000.00 
 SERVICES, CENTERS FOR DISEASE 
 CONTROL AND PREVENTION, NATIONAL, 
 CENTER FOR HIV, VIRAL, HEPATITIS, 
STDS, AND TB PREVENTION 
 
Account:  4000-422615-3030-271500-404001 
 
The grant is entitled “STD Surveillance Network.” T he grant 
provides funds to assure that sexually transmitted disease 
data collection in the Baltimore region meets natio nally 
defined goals. The project’s director represents Ba ltimore 
City Health Department on national network conferen ce calls, 
during Centers for Disease Control visits, and at 
collaborators meetings throughout the year. The per iod of 
the Grant Award is September 30, 2014 through Septe mber 29, 
2015. 

  



3588 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
Health Department – cont’d 
 
REVISED GRANT AWARD 
 

3.  STATE OF MARYLAND DEPARTMENT  $  1,228.00 
 OF AGING (MDoA) 
 
Account:  6000-633514-3254-316200-404001  
 
On March 19, 2014, the Board approved the original FY14 NGA 
for the Nutrition Service Incentive Program in the amount of 
$292,453.00. On June 11, 2014, the Board approved a  
reduction of this NGA in the amount of $3,124.00 ma king the 
new total $289,329.00. 
 
This revised NGA in the amount of $1,228.00 reflect s an 
increase, based upon a percentage of the total FY13  meals 
for a total of $290,557.00. The approval of this re quest 
will allow the Department to provide funding for se nior 
nutrition programs at designated meal sites or home -
delivered meals. The period of the revised Grant Aw ard is 
October 1, 2013 through September 30, 2014. 
 
The revised NGA is presented at this time because i t was 
recently received from the grantor. 
 

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT 
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved the 

acceptance of the foregoing Notification of Grant A wards and the 

Revised Grant Award. 

  



3589 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
Health Department – Notification of Grant Award 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve acceptance of the  FY15 Senior 
Center Operating Funds (SCOF) Notification of Grant  Award (NGA) 
from the Maryland Department of Aging (MDoA). The p eriod of the 
NGA is July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$ 13,013.00 5000-535715-3024-295905-603051 
 Action In Maturity, Inc. 
   3,030.00 5000-535715-3024-295901-603051 
 Allen Center Board, Inc. 
  11,685.00 5000-535715-3024-295914-603051 
 Edward A. Myerberg Senior Center, Inc. 
  12,458.00 5000-535715-3024-295903-603051 
 Forest Park Senior Center, Inc. 
  19,644.00 5000-535715-3024-295906-603051 
 Govans Ecumenical Development Corp. 
 (Harford Senior Center) 
  15,000.00 5000-535715-3024-295918-603051 
 Grace Outreach Center, Inc. 
   6,062.00 5000-535715-3024-295909-603051 
 Greenmount Senior Center 
   3,214.00 5000-535715-3024-295910-603051 
 Hatton Senior Center, Inc. 
   2,600.00 5000-535715-3024-295907-603051 
 John Booth Senior Center, Inc. 
   9,500.00 5000-535715-3024-295908-603051 
 Oliver Senior Center, Inc. 
  12,254.00 5000-535715-3024-295911-603051 
 Sandtown-Winchester Senior Center, Inc. 
   7,500.00 5000-535715-3024-295904-603051 
 Govans Center for Retired Persons, Inc.  
 (Senior Network Center) 
  



3590 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
Health Dept. – cont’d 
 
   9,600.00 5000-535715-3024-295902-603051 
 Waxter Senior Center, Inc. 
  15,000.00 5000-535715-3024-295919-603051 
 Wayland Village Center, Inc. 
   5,940.00 5000-535715-3024-295913-603051 
 Zeta Senior Center, Inc. 
$146,500.00 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The NGA will allow the Health Department to provide  funding to 
the above-listed Senior Centers for program activit ies and 
services. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT 
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved 

acceptance of the FY15 Senior Center Operating Fund s Notification 

of Grant Award from the Maryland Department of Agin g. 

  



3591 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
Health Department – Grant Award Agreement 

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize acc eptance of a 
Grant Award Agreement from the Annie E. Casey Found ation. The 
period of the grant award agreement is October 1, 2 014 through 
September 30, 2015. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 

$124,827.00 – 6000-651115-3080-708800-406001 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The purpose of this grant award is to provide funds  for the 
Baltimore City Health Department to support a proce ss evaluation 
to determine whether the Maternal and Infant Care h ome visiting 
program which focuses on the needs of multiparous m others, is 
being implemented as designed. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT 
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized acceptance of a Grant Award Agreement fr om the Annie 

E. Casey Foundation. 

  



3592 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
Health Department– Agreements and Amendment to Agre ement 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of the 
various agreements and an amendment to agreement. T he period of 
the agreement is July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015 , unless 
otherwise indicated. 
 
AGREEMENTS 
 
1.  HEALTHY TEEN NETWORK, INC.    $ 50,000.00  

 (HTN) 
 
Accounts: 4000-494415-3030-279200-603051$ 20,000.00  
  4000-422714-3030-279200-603051$ 30,000.00 
 
The HTN will oversee the implementation of a health  
education curriculum for child welfare workers and foster 
care providers for the Baltimore City Teen Pregnanc y 
Prevention Initiative: Out of Home Youth Project. I n 
addition, HTN will assist with the development and 
implementation of a clinical training and core stan dards 
program for the Baltimore City Health Department Ti tle X 
clinics. 
 
The Agreement is late because of a delay in receivi ng the 
required documentation. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 
 
 

2.  BALTIMORE MEDICAL SYSTEM, INC.  $ 49,985.00  
 
Account: 5000-520115-3030-702900-603051  
 
The organization will provide access to reproductiv e health 
services to the uninsured and underinsured citizens  of 
Baltimore City. Services will include but are not l imited to 
education, contraception, screening, and referral o f 
reproductive-related cancers and education and scre ening of 
sexually transmitted infections. 
 
The Agreement is late because the Department was wa iting for 
the budget and scope of work from the provider. 

  



3593 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
Health Dept. – cont’d 

3.  MEDSTAR HEALTH, INC. (Medstar)  $ 25,000.00  
 

Account: 6000-629015-3100-295900-406001 
 
The organization will donate physician services and  also 
provide funding for a part-time Nurse Practitioner as part 
of its community service. The Medstar pediatricians  will 
provide on-site consultation and patient evaluation  at the 
School-Based Health Centers at a minimum of one-hal f day per 
week. The period of the agreement is September 1, 2 014 
through August 31, 2015. The $25,000.00 is for fund ing for 
the part-time Nurse Practitioner Services. 
 
The Agreement is late because the Department was wa iting for 
signatures. 

 
 
4.  THE UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE  $329,103.00  

 (UMB) 
 
Accounts: 4000-499815-3080-284001-603051$ 66,068.00  
  4000-428215-3080-294304-603051$263,035.00 
 
The UMB will provide services in the Premature Infa nt 
Development Enrichment Program (PRIDE 2). Maryland’s PRIDE 2 
program is a collaborative endeavor between the Dep artment 
of Pediatrics at the University of Maryland, Baltim ore and 
the Baltimore Infants & Toddlers Program (BITP). 
 
The purpose of Maryland’s PRIDE 2 is to provide a 
collaborative effort of identifications, evaluation  and 
service coordination for the BITP eligible infants in the 
University of Maryland Hospital for Children (UMHC)  Neonatal 
Intensive Care Unit (NICU) and Mercy NICU, or who a ttend the 
UMHC NICU follow-up clinic. 
 
The Agreement is late because of a delay in complet ion of 
the required documentation. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

  



3594 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
Health Dept. – cont’d 

5.  HOPE FORWARD, INC.      $ 21,000.00  
 
Account: 4000-494415-3030-295900-603051 
 
The organization will assist the Baltimore City Hea lth 
Department with the implementation of the project c urriculum 
to the Out of Home Youth Project. The goals of this  
initiative are to educate significant adults workin g with 
out of home youth on pregnancy prevention and to de velop a 
curriculum for integration within in-service progra ms for 
child welfare workers and foster care providers. 
 
The Agreement is late because of a delay in the com pletion 
of the required documentation. 

 
 
6.  PROGRESSUS THERAPY, LLC     $244,155.00  

 
Accounts: 4000-427115-3080-294301-603051$104,479.00  
  4000-428215-3080-294301-603051$139,676.00 
 
Progressus Therapy, LLC will provide occupational, speech-
language pathology therapy and special education se rvices 
for the Baltimore Infants & Toddlers Program. The 
organization will also provide school readiness ori entation, 
training, documentation, and reporting. 
 
The Agreement is late because of a delay in receivi ng the 
required documentation. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

 
 
RETIRED AND SENIOR VOLUNTEER PROGRAM (RSVP) 

 
7.  READING PARTNERS, INC. A/K/A READING  $     0.00  

 PARTNERS 
 

8.  UNITY PROPERTIES, INC./     $     0.00 
 LIBERTY SENIOR HOUSING 

  



3595 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
Health Dept. – cont’d 

 
The above-listed organizations will serve as a volu nteer 
station for the RSVP. The RSVP has been funded sinc e 1982 by 
the federal government. The Baltimore City Health D epartment 
was awarded a grant from the Corporation of Nationa l and 
Community Services to pay administrative staff to a rrange 
volunteer work for persons 55 years of age and over . 
 
 

9.  THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY    $ 50,000.00  

 
Account: 4000-422715-3030-279200-603051 
 
The Johns Hopkins University School of Medicine wil l provide 
Title X Family Planning Services @ Harriett Lane Ad olescent 
Clinic. Services will include access to reproductiv e health 
services for the uninsured and underinsured citizen s of 
Baltimore City. Services will include but are not l imited to 
education, contraception, screening, and referral o f 
reproductive-related cancers and education and scre ening of 
sexually transmitted infection. 
 
The Agreement is late because of a delay in receivi ng an 
acceptable budget and scope. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 
 
 

10.  RONA MARTIYAN   $49.47/hour   $ 40,268.58  
 
Account: 4000-432915-3024-268400-603018 
 
Ms. Martiyan, a Registered Dietitian, will provide 
consultation services, nutrition monitoring, traini ng, and 
related administrative services for the Department.  These 
services will be provided to over 4,000 seniors in 60+ 
congregate nutrition sites in Baltimore City and ot her 
Department service sites. Ms. Martiyan’s duties wil l include 
follow-up and referral services associated with nut ritional 
screenings of clients and analyzing and evaluating 
nutritional educational materials. The period of th e 
agreement is October 1, 2014 through September 30, 2015. 

 



3596 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
Health Dept. – cont’d 
 
11.  AAA MANAGEMENT, LLC., FOR RAVEN’S   $ 24,791.52  

 MEDICAL ADULT DAY CARE CENTER 
 

12.  PAYNE MEMORIAL OUTREACH, INC.    $ 11,442.24 
 
Account:  4000-433315-3254-316200-603051 
 
The above-listed organizations (item nos. 11 and 12 ) will provide 
adult medical day care services to ill, frail, or d isabled 
elderly persons who are eligible to receive Office of Health 
Services grant funding from the City. 
 
The City will pay AAA Management, LLC. for Raven’s Medical Adult 
Day Care Center $39.73 per day for three recipients  not to exceed 
624 days per year for all combined recipients. 
 
The City will pay Payne Memorial Outreach, Inc. $39 .73 per day 
for three recipients not to exceed 288 days per yea r for all 
combined. 
 
The organizations will develop an appropriate care plan for each 
recipient in accordance with policies as specified in COMAR 
10.12.04. Day Care for the Elderly and Medically Ha ndicapped 
Adults, and COMAR 10.09.07, Medical Care Program.  
 
These Agreements are late because the Department wa s awaiting 
grant information and the required signatures from the providers. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
  



3597 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
Health Dept. – cont’d 
 
Case Monitoring Services Agreements 
 
The Maryland State Department of Health and Mental Hygiene (DHMH) 
is designated as the single State agency to adminis ter all 
aspects of the Maryland Medical Assistance Program.  The Health 
Department has an agreement with the DHMH to partic ipate in the 
program as the case monitoring agency and to contra ct with 
Medical Assistance Personal Care (MAPC) Case Monito rs who will 
supervise personal care services to eligible recipi ents. 
 
The Case Monitor will exercise independent professi onal judgment 
and carry professional liability insurance. Each ca se monitor 
will be an independent contractor and not an employ ee of the 
City. 
 
The Case Monitor will be responsible for establishi ng a plan of 
personal care for each eligible recipient assigned to him/her, 
unless otherwise indicated. They will make home vis its at least 
once every 90 days, maintain clinical records, and consult with 
each client’s personal physician and other provider s in order to 
develop a care plan. 
 
In addition, the Case Monitor will conduct an Inter RAI 
comprehensive evaluation on each MAPC recipient and  inform them 
about participation in the Community First Choice ( CFC) Program, 
which allows states to offer the option of certain community-
based services as a state plan benefit to individua ls who meet an 
institutional level of care. The Case Monitor must offer the CFC 
option of community services to older adults and pe ople with 
disabilities to enable them to live in their own ho mes. 
 
Case Monitor Name   Rate of Pay  Amount 
 
13.  NIOCA OSBOURNE, R.N. $45.00 per case/  $ 60,500.00  

75 cases/month 
$37.50 per hr. 
for CFC Program 
$50.00 per com- 
pleted Inter- 
RAI Comprehensive  
Evaluation  

  



3598 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
Health Dept. – cont’d 
 
 Account:  4000-425515-3110-306700-603018$ 10,000.0 0 
   4000-426215-3110-306801-603018$ 50,500.00 
 
 MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 
 
14.  DEBRA A. BECOTE, R.N. $45.00 per case/  $ 60,500.00  

75 cases/month 
$37.50 per hr. 
for CFC Program 
$50.00 per com- 
pleted Inter- 
RAI Comprehensive  
Evaluation  

 
 Account:  4000-425515-3110-306700-603018$ 10,000.0 0 
   4000-426215-3110-306801-603018$ 50,500.00 
 
 MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 
 
 
15.  DYNAMIC MEDICAL SUPPORT $45.00 per case/  $161,500.00  

  SERVICES, INC.  225 cases/month 
$37.50 per hr. 
for CFC Program 
$50.00 per com- 
pleted Inter- 
RAI Comprehensive  
Evaluation  

 
 Account:  4000-425515-3110-306700-603018$ 20,000.0 0 
   4000-426215-3110-306801-603018$141,500.00 
 
 MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 
 
The Case Monitoring Services Agreements are late be cause of 
changes made to the MAPC program. The template was revised to 
include the new billing procedure codes and reimbur sement rates 
for personal assistance services. 
 
  



3599 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
Health Dept. – cont’d 
 
AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
 
16.  THE BAR ASSOCIATION OF BALTIMORE   $10,000.00  

 CITY 
 
Account: 4000-433514-3024-295912-603051 
 
On January 15, 2014, the Board approved the origina l 
agreement in the amount of $64,408.00. The Bar Asso ciation 
of Baltimore City will provide free legal assistanc e in 
general civil matters to Baltimore City residents a ge 60 and 
above. In addition to legal representation services , the 
program will also provide outreach and education se rvices 
regarding matters typically of concern and interest  to 
seniors. This amendment to agreement in the amount of 
$10,000.00 will make the total award amount $74,408 .00. The 
period of the period of the agreement is October 1,  2013 
through September 30, 2014. 

 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved the 

aforementioned Agreements and the Amendment to Agre ement. The 

President ABSTAINED on item no. 9. 

  



3600 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
Health Department –Ratification 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to ratify the amendment to a greement with 
the Maryland Association of Non-Profit Organization s, Inc. The 
Amendment will extend the agreement through Decembe r 31, 2014. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
There are no funds involved. 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
On June 18, 2014, the Board approved the original a greement with 
the organization, in the amount of $8,750.00, for t he period 
March 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014. 
 
The organization was unable to draft the annex to t he Health 
Department’s Strategic Plan and perform other tasks  in the scope 
of work because of personnel changes in the Departm ent’s 
administrative office. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board ratif ied the 

Amendment to Agreement with the Maryland Associatio n of Non-

Profit Organizations, Inc. 

  



3601 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
Space Utilization Committee – Amendment to Lease Ag reement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:  
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of an 
Amendment to Lease Agreement with Kolper Properties , Inc., 
tenant, for the rental of the properties known as 3 409, 3411 Ash 
Street and ES Ash Street NEC Clipper Road (Block 35 25B), Lots 
2/3, 4 and 5 being approximately 12,917 square feet  of space. The 
amendment to agreement extends the period from Dece mber 1, 2014 
through November 30, 2017 with an option to renew f or one 
additional 2-year term.   
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
  Annual Rent  Monthly Rent 
 
Year 1 $ 1,485.26   $ 123.77 
Year 2  $ 1,529.81   $ 127.48 
Year 3 $ 1,575.70   $ 131.30 
Year 4 $ 1,622.91   $ 135.34 
Year 5 $ 1,671.59   $ 139.29 
Year 6 $ 1,721.73   $ 143.47 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
This amendment to lease agreement will extend the p eriod of the 
agreement for three years effective December 1, 201 4 through 
November 30, 2017, with the right to renew for one 3-year term 
effective December 1, 2017 through November 30, 202 0. All other 
terms and conditions remain in full force and effec t.  
 
The Space Utilization Committee approved the Amendm ent to Lease 
Agreement on September 9, 2014. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the Amendment to Lease Agre ement with  

  



3602 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
Space Utilization Committee – cont’d 

Kolper Properties, Inc., tenant, for the rental of the proper-

ties known as 3409, 3411 Ash Street and ES Ash Stre et NEC Clipper 

Road (Block 3525B), Lots 2/3, 4 and 5 being approxi mately 12,917 

square feet of space. 

  



3603 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
Space Utilization Committee – Site Agreement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:  
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of Site 
Agreement with Cellco Partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wi reless, 
grantee, for a portion of the roof of 40 E. West St reet, West 
Street Garage, Block 0950, Lot 015. The period of t he Site 
Agreement is effective 30 days from the date of app roval. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$2,000.00 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The grantee has requested access to a portion of th e garage roof 
at 40 E. West Street (Block 0950, Lot 015). The gra ntee intends 
to use the property to boost wireless communication  in the 
surrounding area to accommodate an expected increas e in demand 
for telecommunication services during the Baltimore  Orioles 2014 
post-season games and period. 
 
The grantee will obtain insurance with the coverage s required by 
the City. 
 
The Space Utilization Committee approved the Site A greement on 
September 9, 2014. 
 
A PROTEST WAS RECEIVED FROM MS. KIM TRUEHEART. 

The Board of Estimates received and reviewed Ms. Tr ueheart’s 
protest. As Ms. Trueheart does not have a specific interest that 
is different from that of the general public, the B oard will not 
hear her protest. Her correspondence has been sent to the 
appropriate agency and/or committee which will resp ond directly 
to Ms. Trueheart. 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of Site Agreement with Cellco Partnership, 

d/b/a Verizon Wireless, grantee, for a portion of t he roof of 40 

E. West Street, West Street Garage, Block 0950, Lot  015. 



Kim A. Trueheart 
 

September 16, 2014 
 
Board of Estimates 
Attn: Clerk 
City Hall, Room 204 
100 N. Holliday Street,  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 
 
Dear Ms. Taylor: 
 
Herein is my written protest on behalf of the underserved and disparately treated citizens of the 
Baltimore City who appear to be victims of questionable management and administration of resources 
by the government of Baltimore City. 
 
The following details are provided to initiate this action as required by the Board of Estimates: 

1. Whom you represent:  Self 
2. What the issues are: 

a. Page 44, Space Utilization Committee – Site Agreement, if  approved: 
i. Authorizes the installation of a potential human health hazard of unknown 

consequence within a publically owned and operated facility;  
ii. Fails to establish a financial threshold that sufficiently mitigates the potentially 

harmful health hazard to humans who frequent these publically owned and 
operated facility; 

iii. Fails to ensure the public users of publically owned and operated facilities are 
properly informed and notified that the City of Baltimore has entered into the 
respective agreements which subjects them to this potentially harmful health 
hazard to humans; 

iv. Fails to disclose the difference in terms of a “Site Agreement” versus a “Lease 
Agreement”. 

3. How the protestant will be harmed by the proposed Board of Estimates’ action:  The 
Municipality continues to demonstrate practices which routinely produce BAD outcomes for 
the underserved citizens of Baltimore City.  The citizens who frequent the publically owned 
and operated facility are potentially being harmed by these agreements and the City has done 
nothing in negotiating this agreement to mitigate the potential harm and done nothing to 
warn/inform citizens of the potential risks.  

4. Remedy I desire:  This agreement should unanimously be DISapproved by this Board until 
these potential health risk issues are addressed.      

 
I look forward to the opportunity to address this matter in person at your upcoming meeting of the 
Board of Estimates on September 17, 2014. 
 
If you have any questions regarding this request, please telephone me at (410) 205-5114. 
 
Sincerely,  Kim Trueheart, Citizen & Resident  

 
Email: ktrueheart@whatfits.net 

5519 Belleville Ave 
Baltimore, MD 21207 

 
 



3604 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
Mayor’s Office of Human Services (MOHS) – Agreement s and  
                                          Amendment  to 
                                          Agreement    
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of the 
various Agreements and the Amendment to Agreement. 
 
AGREEMENTS 
 
1.  HOUSING AUTHORITY OF BALTIMORE  $ 81,600.00  

  CITY (HABC) 
 
Account: 6000-685214-3572-333629-603051 
 
The HABC receives federal funding to administer hou sing 
programs. Under the terms of this Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU), the HABC has agreed to contrib ute 
federal funds in the amount of $81,600.00 to the MO HS. These 
funds will be used by the MOHS to provide rental as sistance 
subsidies to the St. Vincent de Paul of Baltimore ( SVDP) for 
up to 36 homeless families in Baltimore City. This MOU 
delineates the responsibilities of the MOHS and the  HABC for 
the funding of these rental subsidies. The period o f the MOU 
is July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015. 
 
The MOU is late because of delays at the administra tive 
level. 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:  
 
MBE Participation Requirements will be fulfilled up on 
execution of the agreement between the SVDP and the  MOHS. 

 
 
2.  BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SYSTEM BALTIMORE, $ 69,760.00  

  INC. (BHSB)  
 
Account: 4000-486315-6051-452299-603051 
 
The purpose of this Grant Agreement is to provide l icensed 
outpatient Mental Health Services to Head Start chi ldren in 
three Head Start Delegate programs.  

  



3605 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
MOHS – cont’d 

 
The BHSB clinicians will access and coordinate ment al health 
referrals and services agreed upon by the program a nd 
agency. The BHSB will also provide consultation to program 
staff and parent participants, conduct classroom 
observations, and provide written and verbal feedba ck to 
staff and parents. The funds are primarily for cons ultant 
salaries and staff training and development. The pe riod of 
the MOU is July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015.  
 
The Agreement is late because of delays in the 
administrative review process. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

 
3.  MARILYN STACK-GILL                  $ 89,440.00  

 
Account: 4000-486315-6051-452200-603018 
 
Under the terms of this Consultant Agreement, Ms. S tack-Gill 
will implement the requirements of the Head Start F ederal 
Performance Standards for services to all children with 
suspected and documented disabilities and their fam ilies. 
The Consultant will place emphasis on the use of co mmunity 
resources, early identification, and intervention s ervices. 
In addition, Ms. Stack-Gill will collaborate with t he 
Baltimore City Public Schools to ensure that all ch ildren 
are appropriately identified and assessed, in accor dance 
with the Statewide Early Childhood Special Educatio n 
accountability system. The period of the Agreement is July 
1, 2014 through June 30, 2015. 

 
The Agreement is late because of delays in the 
administrative review process. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

  



3606 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
MOHS – cont’d 
 
AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
 
4.  ASSOCIATED CATHOLIC CHARITIES, INC. $ 17,083.00  

  (ACC) 
Account: 5000-586814-6051-516600-603051 

 
On March 5, 2014, the Board approved the original A greement 
with the ACC in the amount of $68,290.00 through Se ptember 
30, 2014. 

 
Under the terms of this Amendment to Agreement, the  ACC 
funding is increased to provide services for an add itional 
18 Head Start eligible children. The children were served 
for six weeks during the summer from June 2014 thro ugh July 
2014, five days per week.  
 
This increase in the amount of $17,083.00 makes the  total 
award $85,373.00. All other terms and conditions of  the 
original Agreement remain unchanged.   
 
The Amendment to Agreement is late because of delay s in the 
administrative review process.  

 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE  
 
AUDITS REVIEWED (EXCEPT ITEM NO. 1) AND HAD NO OBJE CTION. 
 
A PROTEST WAS RECEIVED FROM MS. KIM TRUEHEART. 

The Board of Estimates received and reviewed Ms. Tr ueheart’s 
protest. As Ms. Trueheart does not have a specific interest that 
is different from that of the general public, the B oard will not 
hear her protest. Her correspondence has been sent to the 
appropriate agency and/or committee which will resp ond directly 
to Ms. Trueheart. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved and 

authorized execution of the Agreements and the Amen dment to 

Agreement. The Mayor ABSTAINED on item no. 2. 



3607 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
Baltimore Development – Local Government Resolution  
  Corporation     
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve a Local Governmen t Resolution 
in support of the City’s application to the Marylan d Economic 
Development Assistance Authority and Fund (MEDAAF),  for a One 
Maryland Loan from the Maryland Department of Busin ess and 
Economic Development (DBED) that will be disbursed to FC – 1812 
Ashland, LLC (Forest City). A local resolution of s upport is 
required for the project. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$5,000,000.00 – DBED 
 
No City funds are requested. 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The loan in the amount of $5,000,000.00 will be fun ded by DBED to 
the Borrower, Forest City, through the BDC. The MED AAF makes 
loans for infrastructure improvements to jurisdicti ons. The City 
meets the eligibility criteria to request funds und er the MEDAAF 
Program. 
 
The loan from the DBED will be used to fund 1812 As hland Avenue, 
a proposed 170,000 square foot (SF) building to be constructed in 
the Science & Technology Park (Park) at Johns Hopki ns (East 
Baltimore redevelopment). This will be the third la b/office 
building to be constructed in the project area. The  total cost of 
development is approximately $59,000,000.00. The co nstruction of 
a new building is required, as 855 N. Wolfe Street (the first 
commercial lab building in the development), is 97%  leased and 
there is no vacant lab or office space available in  the Park. 
  



3608 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
BDC – cont’d 
 
1821 Ashland Avenue will contain approximately 168, 000 SF of 
lab/office space and 2,000 SF of ground floor retai l space. The 
landlord has procured an executed lease for 115,000  SF of 
lab/office space. The project has received commitme nts of 
allocations for $28,000,000.00 of New Markets Tax C redit 
allocation from the 2014 pool and will continue to pursue an 
additional $25,000,000.00 in a subsequent round.   
 
The site is fully entitled, pursuant to the East Ba ltimore PUD. 
Design commenced in spring 2014 and proposals from general 
contractors have been received and are under review . The rights 
to the land are conveyed to the landlord, pursuant to a Master 
Development Agreement between the East Baltimore De velopment, 
Inc. and the landlord. The landlord expects to awar d the contract 
for construction in August 2014 and close on the la nd, the 
construction loan, and One Maryland Loan in October  2014. The 
construction is currently scheduled to be completed  in July 2016. 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
N/A 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved the 

Local Government Resolution in support of the City’ s application 

to the Maryland Economic Development Assistance Aut hority and 

Fund, for a One Maryland Loan from the Maryland Dep artment of 

Business and Economic Development that will be disb ursed to FC – 

1812 Ashland, LLC. 

  



3609 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
Department of Public Works/ Office – Task Assignmen ts 
 of Engineering & Construction      
 
The Board is requested to approve the assignment of  the following 
tasks under Project No. 1403, On-Call Construction Management 
Assistance Services to Consultant. 
 

Consultant Task No. Amount 
 

1.  WHITMAN REQUARDT & 002  $  396,066.52 
 ASSOCIATES/GANNETT  
 FLEMING JV 
 
Accounts: 9956-905527-9551-900020-705032   $   90,0 00.00 
 9956-904529-9551-900020-705032 $   90,000.00 
 9956-904564-9551-900020-705032 $   90,000.00 
 9960-910703-9557-900020-705032 $   75,000.00 
 9960-905658-9557-900020-705032 $   51,066.52 
 
The consultant will provide construction management  
assistance including constructability review on var ious 
projects. This work will be performed on but will n ot be 
limited to SC 903 – Improvements at Patapsco Collec tion 
System, WC 1190 – Montebello Plant I Improvements, WC 1131 – 
Design of Water Recycling Facilities at the Montebe llo Water 
Filtration Plant, WC. 1180.5 – Small Water Main Rep lacement 
and Rehabilitation Design at Various Locations, and  WC 1183 
– Loch Raven Dam Environmental Operations Facility 
Improvement. The project completion date will expir e April 
28, 2017. The duration of this task is approximatel y 24 
months. 
 

2.  WHITMAN REQUARDT & 005  $  192,319.05 
 ASSOCIATES/GANNETT  
 FLEMING JV 
 
Account: 9960-905136-9557-900020-705032 
 
The consultant will provide inspection services for  WC 1269 
– Northwest Community Action Neighborhood – Water M ain 
Replacements. The project completion date will expi re May 
13, 2017. The duration of this task is approximatel y 12 
months. 

  



3610 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
DPW/Office of Eng. & Construction – cont’d 

 
Consultant Task No.Amount 
 

3.  WHITMAN REQUARDT & 007 $  210,702.61 
 ASSOCIATES/GANNETT 
 FLEMING JV 
 
Account: 9960-905659-9557-900020-705032 
 
The consultant will provide inspection services for  WC 1226 
– McElderry & Various Streets – Water Main Replacem ent & 
Relocation. The project completion date will expire  May 13, 
2017. The duration of this task is approximately 12  months. 
 

4.  WHITMAN REQUARDT & 008 $  202,084.61 
ASSOCIATES/GANNETT  
 FLEMING JV 
 
Account: 9960-905659-9557-9000020-705032 
 
The consultant will provide inspection services for  WC 1263 
– South BCIC Neighborhood Water Main Replacements. The 
project completion date will expire May 13, 2017. T he 
duration of this task is approximately 12 months. 
 

 
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT 
WITH CITY POLICY. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved the 

assignment of the following tasks under Project No.  1403, On-Call 

Construction Management Assistance Services to Cons ultant. 

  



3611 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
Department of Public Works/Office  – Task Assignmen t 
 of Engineering & Construction     
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve the Assignment of  Task No. 003 
to Whitman Requardt & Associates, under Project 118 2.2W (WC 
1306), On-Call Environmental Engineering Services M ontebello Wash 
Water Lake Residual Removal. The project completion  date will 
expire on December 11, 2015. The duration of this t ask is 
approximately 12 months. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$117,114.61 – Baltimore Revenue Bonds 
  81,509.97 – Baltimore County 
$198,624.58 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
A large amount of residuals are currently settled i n Montebello 
Wash Water Lake and affecting Plant operation. This  task is 
necessary to remove residual and restore lake capac ity. The 
engineer will develop a plan for residual removal, evaluation of 
requirements for residual removal, development of d esign 
criteria, preparation of design, preparation of bid  ready 
contract documents and assistance to the City durin g the bidding 
phase. 
 
Under this Task of Project 1182.2W On-Call Environm ental 
Engineering Services was approved by the Board of E stimates on 
December 11, 2013, for $749.941.60  
 
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT 
WITH CITY POLICY.  
  



3612 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
DPW/Office of Eng. & Constr.  – cont’d 
 
TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 
AMOUNT   FROM ACCOUNT/S  TO ACCOUNT/S 
 
$102,593.00   9960-910300-9558 
Baltimore County   Constr. Res. Water 
      Facilities 
 147,407.00 
Water Rev. Bonds   ------------------- 
$250,000.00 
 
$198,624.58    -------------------   9960-905596-95 57- 
           900020-3 
           Engineering 
  51,375.42    -------------------   9960-905596-95 57- 
           900020-9 
           Administration 
$250,000.00           
 
The funds are required to cover the cost of Project  1182.2W-Task 
3, WC 1306, Montebello Wash Water Lake Residual Rem oval. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved the 

Assignment of Task No. 003 to Whitman Requardt & As sociates, 

under Project 1182.2W (WC 1306), On-Call Environmen tal 

Engineering Services Montebello Wash Water Lake Res idual Removal. 

The Transfer of Funds was approved, SUBJECT to the receipt of a 

favorable report from the Planning Commission, the Director of 

Finance having reported favorably thereon, in accor dance with the 

provisions of the City Charter. 

  



3613 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
Department of Public Works/Office – Task Assignment  
 of Engineering & Construction     
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve the Assignment of  Task No. 003 
to Louis Berger Water Services, Inc. under Project 1405, SC 931, 
On-Call Construction Management Assistance Services  Inspection. 
The project completion date will expire on June 10,  2017. The 
duration of this task is approximately five-months.  
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$127,912.60 – 9956-906342-9551-900020-705032  
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The consultant will provide inspection services for  SC 931 – 
Rehabilitation and Improvements to Sanitary Sewers at Various 
Locations. 
 
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT 
WITH CITY POLICY.  
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved the 

Assignment of Task No. 003 to Louis Berger Water Se rvices, Inc. 

under Project 1405, SC 931, On-Call Construction Ma nagement 

Assistance Services Inspection. 

  



3614 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
Department of Finance – Title Sponsorship Agreement   
                        and First Amendment to the  
        Revenue Agreement    
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of a 
Title Sponsorship Agreement (Agreement) with Two Fa rms, Inc. t/a 
Royal Farms and a First Amendment to the Revenue Ag reement with 
SMG. The period of the Title Sponsorship Agreement is November 1, 
2014 through October 31, 2019. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$1,250,000.00 –($250,000.00 per year for five years  for the 

      Sponsorship) 
-  200,000.00 – Payment to SMG 
$1,050,000.00 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The City solicited a Request for Proposals (RFP) fo r the 
Baltimore Arena Title Sponsorship (B50002463), Balt imore Arena 
Title Sponsorship, Advertising, Manage, and Operate ), which the 
City awarded by contract to SMG on December 19, 201 2. Pursuant to 
the RFP, SMG was to acquire a Title Sponsor for the  Baltimore 
Arena and to acquire and sell advertising space ins ide and 
outside of the Arena.  
 
SMG subcontracted with Legends Sales and Marketing,  LLC (Legends) 
to identify a Title Sponsor. Royal Farms has been i dentified as 
the Title Sponsor for the Arena and under the Agree ment will 
receive (i) the temporary right from the City to br and the Arena 
with the name of Royal Farms Arena, and (ii) the no n-exclusive, 
temporary right from the City to have its name on c ertain 
existing internal and external signage at the Arena . 
 
Over the five year period of the Agreement, the Cit y will receive 
$1,250,000.00 ($250,000.00 per year) from Royal Far ms. The City 
has obligations under the Agreement such as the des ign, 
construction, installation, and maintenance of sign age.  
  



3615 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
Department of Finance – cont’d 
 
Under the terms of the Agreement, Royal Farms also has first 
rights of negotiation for the existing location and  for a 
significantly redeveloped existing location or new venue of the 
Arena.   
 
Under the terms of the RFP, SMG has the right to co ntract with 
any and all necessary subcontractors to perform ser vices or to 
provide materials and supplies, as necessary, to op erate and 
maintain the Arena. Further, SMG is responsible to ensure that 
all City zoning requirements and/or variances, if n ecessary, are 
met and that all necessary permits are obtained as they relate to 
the changing and/or use of outside signs and advert ising.    
 
The First Amendment to the Revenue Agreement clarif ies that SMG 
will be responsible for the City’s obligations to R oyal Farms 
under the Agreement (e.g., design, construction, in stallation, 
and maintenance of signage).  
 
Under the terms of the First Amendment to the Reven ue Agreement, 
the City will pay SMG $200,000.00, of which $150,00 0.00 is 
designated for the design, construction, installati on, and 
maintenance of signage and $50,000.00 is designated  for the one-
time “Finder’s Fee” under the RFP due SMG for Legen ds’ obtaining 
Royal Farms as the Title Sponsor. 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
SMG will follow the goals set by MWBOO under the Re venue 
Agreement of 8% MBE and 3% WBE for the $150,000.00 to be expended 
on signage. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of a Title Sponsorship Agreeme nt with Two 

Farms, Inc. t/a Royal Farms and a First Amendment t o the Revenue 

Agreement with SMG. The Comptroller ABSTAINED. 

  



3616 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 

 
* * * * * * * 

 
On the recommendations of the City agencies 

hereinafter named, the Board, 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, 

awarded the formally advertised contracts 

listed on the following pages: 

3617 - 3623 

to the low bidders meeting the specifications, 

or rejected bids on those as indicated 

for the reasons stated. 

The Transfers of Funds were approved 

SUBJECT to receipt of favorable reports 

from the Planning Commission, 

the Director of Finance having reported favorably 

thereon, as required by the provisions 

of the City Charter. 

  



3617 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 
Department of Public Works/Office of Engineering & Construction 
 

1.  WC 1244, Patterson Spiniello Companies $4,523,300.0 0 
Place Neighborhood 
& Vicinity Watermain 
Replacements 
 
MBE: 
 
Machado Constr. Co. $434,000.00  9.59% 
Shekinah Group, LLC  108,800.00  2.40% 
 $542,800.00 12.00% 
WBE: 
 
R & R Contracting  $90,500.00  2.00% 
 Utilities, Inc. 

 
 

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE. 
 

2.  TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 
AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S 
 
$6,089,092.00  9960-909100-9588 
Water Revenue Constr. Reserve 
Bonds Water Infrastruc- 

ture Rehabilitation 
 

$  452,330.00 ---------------- 9960-905136-9557-2 
                   Extra Work 
   452,330.00 ---------------- 9960-905136-9557-3 
                   Engineering 
   389,734.00 ---------------- 9960-905136-9557-5 
                   Inspection 

  



3618 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 
Department of Public Works/Office of Engineering & Construction 

 
 4,523,300.00 ---------------- 9960-905136-9557-6 
                   Construction 
   271,398.00 ---------------- 9960-905136-9557-9 
$6,089,092.00                    Administration 
 
The funds are required to cover the costs of the aw ard for 
WC 1244, Patterson Place and Vicinity Water Main 
Replacement. 
 
A PROTEST WAS RECEIVED FROM CIVIL CONSTRUCTION, LLC .  

 
President:  “The first item on the non-routine agen da can be 

found on page 58, recommendations for contracts 

awards/rejections, item 1, WC 1244, Patterson Park Neighborhood 

and Vicinity Water Main Replacements and item 2, th e related 

transfer of funds. Will the parties please come for ward?” 

Mr. Corey:  “Good morning Mr. President, Thomas Cor ey, Chief of 

Minority and Women’s Business Opportunity Office. 

President:  “Is the party here? No one is here? Oka y, then I will 

entertain a motion.” 

City Solicitor:  “Move approval of the item on uh, page 58 that 

Mr. Corey was about to address.” 

Mr. Chow:  “Second.” 

President:  “All those in favor AYE. All opposed NA Y. The motion 

carries.”  

* * * * * *   



3619 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 
Department of Public Works/Office of Engineering & Construction 
 

3.  WC 1307, AMI/R REJECTION – On July 23, 2014, the 
Urgent Need Metering Board opened three bids. The b ids 
Infrastructure ranged from a low of $2,157,025.00 
Repair & Replacement to a high of $3,827,815.00. Th e 
Various Locations lowest bid was rejected by the  
(Up to 2” Water MWBOO Office due to non-compliance.  
Service) Since the other two bids are 78.51% 
 and 86.02% higher than the engi- 
 neer’s estimate, it is the Office 
 of Engineering and Construction’s 
 recommendation that all bids be 
 rejected. Permission to readver- 
 tise will be requested at a later 
 date. 

 
 

4.  WC 1308, AMI/R REJECTION – On July 23, 2014, the 
Urgent Need Metering Board opened three bids. The b ids 
Infrastructure Repair ranged from a low of $2,157,0 25.00 
& Replacement. to a high of $4,138,190.00. The 
Various Locations lowest bid was rejected by the  
 MWBOO Office due to non-compliance. 
 Since the other two bids are 78.51% 

and 101.11% higher than the engi- 
neer’s estimate, it is the Office 
of Engineering and Construction’s 
recommendation that all bids be  
rejected. Permission to re-advertise 
will be requested at a later date. 

  



3620 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 
Department of Public Works/Office of Engineering & Construction 
 

5.  WC 1309, AMI/R REJECTION – On July 23, 2014, the 
Urgent Need Metering Board opened three bids. The l owest 
Infrastructure Repair bidder was found non-complian t by 
& Replacement. MWBOO. The other two bids are 
Various Locations  89.14% and 110.91% above the   
(3” & Larger Water engineer’s estimate; therefore, the 
Service) Office of Engineering and Construc- 
 tion recommends that it is in the 
 best interest of the City to reject 
 all bids. Permission to re-advertise 
 will be requested at a later date.  
 
A PROTEST WAS RECEIVED FROM METRA INDUSTRIES. 

 
 

6.  WC 1310, AMI/R REJECTION – On July 23, 2014, the 
Urgent Metering Board opened three bids. The lowest  
Infrastructure  bidder was found non-compliant 
Repair & Replacement by MWBOO. The other two bids w ere 
Various Locations 89.14% and 110.91% above the engi - 
(3” & Larger Water  neer’s estimate of $3,690,262.0 0; 
Service) therefore, the Office of Engineering 

and Construction recommends it is in 
 the best interest of the City to re- 
 ject all bids.  Permission to re-

advertise will be requested at a  
 later date. 
 
A PROTEST WAS RECEIVED FROM METRA INDUSTRIES. 

 
Clerk:  “Appearing on the non-routine agenda, is a protest for 

page 59-60, items 5 and 6, the Board will not hear that protest 

because the recommendation is for all bids to be re jected. That 

item, as a result, will be moved to the routine age nda.” 

  



INDUSTRIES

50 Muter Place
Little Falls, New Jersey 07424
(973) 8120333
FAX (973) 8120330 December 31. 2014

Baltimore City
City Hall, Room 204
100 1-lolliday Street
Baltimore MD 21202

Re. Water Contract WC 1309R and WC 1310R AMI/R Urgent Need Metering
Infrastructure Repair & Replacement Various Locations 3” & Larger Water
Services, Bid Date / Time: December 24, 2014. 11:00 AM

Attention: Honorable Joan M. Pratt, CPA, Comptroller

Dear Ms. Pratt.

We are writing to you as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for the two,
above referenced projects. Bids for this job were recently received at 11:00 AM and
publicly read aloud at 12 Noon.

This is to advise you that the bid submissions by R.E. Harrington (Harrington) are
both fatally flawed and as such. we are protesting their bids.

I-Iarrington’ s bid submission contains alterations of form, character and quality.
In accordance with the City of Baltimore standard specifications, Article 00-21-13.11,
Irregular Bids are defined as those which “shoit’ ani’ omissions,’ alterations ofform,
character, quality (emphasis added) and or qua/in no! called/or... or irregularities of
an kind” (emphasis added).

Harrington’s bid is riddled with a plethora of un-authorized, unacknowledged,
unsigned and un-initialed alterations in the fonn of whiteouts and/or erasures, changes,
revisions etc. Some of the more prominent alterations are attached hereto as examples
and for reference purposes. Please note that these are intended to be illustrative and not
exhaustive many, many more of the same can be fbund throughout the Harrington bid
submission package. It is noteworthy that these alterations are in the most prominent and
critical locations of the bid submission package itself:

a) On the proposal pages: By virtue of’ these un-initialed and unacknowledged
alterations, Harrington has veritable open entrée to whatever it would like to
claim be it “We didn’t make those changes” or “Those werent our bid units” or
“Someone else must have written those things not us etc. This certainly does
beg the question — WHO DID IT? And as such, it creates an unfair advantage for
Harrington giving them “two bites at the apple’. If Barrington is unhappy with
the bid results afier bids are publicly opened, they can cry foul saying that those
were not their changes and that they want something else instead (he it in unit
pricing or otherwise). Contrariwise, if Harrington is pleased with the bidding
results, they can just take the job — as is.



City of Baltimore
12/31/2014
Page 2 of 2

b) On the MBE I WBE pages: These pages are particularly sensitive; and rightfully
so because MWBE usage is so important for proper community opportunities and
general community development in a broad-based sense. It also has a direct
impact and affect on job pricing and thus the total bid itself because the bid
requires a certain significant percentage to be performed by MWBE’s. These
mandatorily required forms contained in BID are signed by both the bidder and
the sub going in to the bid and function as a true upfront AGREEMENT by and
between the GC and the MWBE Subcontractor and between the GC and
Baltimore City (going in to the bid) committing to pricing and MWBE
Subcontractor usage. Alterations to this AGREEMENT cannot be allowed or in
this instance, unilaterally changed (as done in the Harrington bid). In order to
consummate this AGREEMENT (or any agreement for that matter) both the GC
and the Sub would have to consent to any such changes (for obvious reasons). It is
unconscionable to change a “pact” or an AGREEMENT as official as this, the
way that it was done in Harrington’s bid submission package — by someone.

This brings us back to the question: Who did it? Who made the alterations? Was
it done by someone between the hours of 11 AM and Noon — the window of time
between receipt of bids and the public bid opening itse1f when the bids are supposed to
be securely kept by the Owner? Or, was it done sometime before that? The Harrington
bid submission package introduces all sorts of questions of improprieties and is suspect at
best. This is certainly and undisputedly considered an alteration of form and character
and thus an irregularity as defined by the City of Baltimore Specifications requiring the
rejection of l-larrington’s bid.

For the foregoing reasons, we respectfully suggest that these two jobs must be
awarded to Metra Industries as we are the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for
the project.

Kindly confirm at your earliest convenience that this job will be awarded
to Metra Industries Inc as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for the project.

Ve truly yours 7

End

/spd.

Joan Prfl Bd Proel C I ‘,Rmd OR

Metra Industries 50 Muller Place Little Falls NJ 07424
Phone 973-812-0333

Fax 973-812-0330



055H

H
III

) H

‘U ‘ UI’
‘ U Usn H4’rn. IkHS H H ‘

H

N
S’H I I H%’ SHI I H I 11

H
HI

5) j
/hI

11 I ‘ I U I’ , B B’

I

I ‘s
III I

H I
1

1’ 1 H 1111H 55/ Fl/H 5
‘

SI I I d )
/5 sr

(LI MU i* o pp y p4 ,s* *
// t n

I’ SHIAI’ I % I H

Jlp1/a/5w I 1
‘/51 II

I I II
‘, I I&, SI /H” H 45’ Is54 55/I lqsS t EIPS% •4Hk1 11/5 H 5/5/5 /5/5 LB S 151 p511 e s41 m*‘I H

55/ H t7’ *t 8 w th )s (‘ty t’5Ms/51 arsIr4 Ut /5Ir4fl t L . h s3w ‘y aucM1N ‘s •
‘ tI

/

‘‘0 Is/5
1 5/1

,II/5 t tt !

0:,.

:

q/5//fl tIN j5 5/NI /5 5/S N f H Iff(I Vu
ifflf? 111

I

I
I

a









II

‘I
-
.

—

II







//4

4/\

(FM-?1?IYIIiniviwi

\;m

t\/
I//

4/4

\/4

1/54/

I44/

44/(

b

4/
4/

aoo. t<

II
LW1SN1i-TONI-UiI

ft

5kg

a
5kg

aN1

ii

c





44$.•$$•I4i
4$$*HHê

4$$4t49$ i41$4$1
44 14444444Aa.11JV)IItVAtti11ViI

dUMM’
44$44p41l$41444

V1

?-

\C4$14 I$1)l

:‘1VV

l

1TC \4VI
V

VV;VVVVVV

VV

V

:V

I
V

V

V>VVVVV

V

—VV
41U1,VVV

V VkVVVVVV

V444•

——a—*—V
;V_

iNt1l1I t14V

VV
14

V4
I

14$21414r
V

4S-

¼
IOtJVLh1UH V

V
V

V
V4

4444141v $V4

4
Icri4$.11VV

4141141i$IIIN4

V
44414414

V414
V

4VIV
V

LI\ V

IVIV
V

IVVI4
VV

Ii
V

V

V
V

4V1
aa

I
)V

IVVVVI
1iI

IV V

h4
VVVVVVVVVV

V
VV

V
V

VVVVVVV4444VVVVV4%



Metra Industries
50 Muller Place
Little Falls NJ 07424
Phn: 973-812-0333
Fax: 973-812-6596

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

12/31/2014 12:59:48 PM

10- FROM

Joan Pratt Stephan P. Dioslaki
SD1OSLM<IirllTIuINDUSTRIES.COM

CELL 93-296-2568

(O\fl’A\Y iA\ If;

Baltimore City 12/31/2014
-\X NiMBLR TOTAL N0 OF PAGLS INCIlDING COVLR

41 0685441 6
l’IIONI- NCMBLR SLN1)LR’S RLlLRLNCi- NfMBLR:

41 0-3964755
RI:- YOLRRl.iIRlNLLNL)dlfFiF

WC13O9R and 1310R Bid Protest

U iRGL\T U OR RI;v1i-:\\ U pi:si; CO\INiLI U PLL\SL RI-PIT U Pill \Sl-l RLCN(lII-l

N Oil S!C( )MMLNi S



C O1!K Li N I C A I Li N 3 Li 3 1 8: P 3)8 [) ELi 51 7 1. 4 1: 3 LA

FAX HEADER
FAX LJC[)F2 :

RKNSM 11133 /ST(DRE [) EEC, 31 2014 12: 57KM
C) PT I ON AD DRESS p 5 U T 77,

783 Li ME MAR SIX 106854415 C) K I 3.... 13:

:/ J

Metra Industries
50 Muller Place
Little Falls NJ 07424
Phn; 973-812-0333
Fax: 9738126596

FACSiMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

12731/2014 12:59:4 PM

TO: FROM:

Pratt Stephan P. Dioslaki

CELL 973-296-2568

5PAN DATE:

it ore_City 12/31/2014
FAT NUMBER TOTAL NO, OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER:

410-685-4416
lONE NUMBER: SENDERN REFERENCE NUMBER:

410-396-475.5
ER: YOUR REFERENCE N:JLIBER

WC13O9R ilxul 1310R Bid Protest

C URGENT LI POE REVIEW LI PLEASE COMMENT Li PLEASE REPLY Li PLEASE RECLC.LE

NOTES/COMMENTS:



3621 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 
DPW/Recreation and Parks 
 
Department of Public Works/Recreation and Parks 
 

7.  RP 12813, CC Jackson Plano-Coudon $4,220,000.00 
Recreation Center 
 
MBE: 
 
Chevy Chase Contractor, Inc.        $  40,000.00      0.94% 
Ironshore Contracting, LLC            155,000.00     3.67% 
Aegis Mechanical Corp.            480,000.00    11. 37% 
Superior Automatic Sprinkler Corp.     50,000.00     1.18% 
Stokit Supply Co., Inc.            125,000.00     2 .96% 
Wilson Point Steel, Inc.            300,000.00     7.10% 
         $1,150,000.00    27.22% 
WBE: 
 
Patterson Enterprises, Inc.        $   12,150.00     0.28% 
K-Supply, LLC             60,000.00     1.42% 
Finishes, Inc.            185,000.00     4.38% 
         $  257,150.00      6.08%  
 
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE. 

 
 

8.  AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S 
 
$923,000.00 9938-905776-9475 
State Reserve – Rec. 
 Facility Expansion 
 FY12 
 
2,053,000.00 "       " 
Rec. & Pks. 
26 th  Series 

  



3622 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 
DPW/Recreation and Parks 
 

 394,067.20 9938-913001-9475 
State Reserve – Unallocated 
 
 400,000.00 9938-920026-9475 
State Reserve – Pimlico 

  Local Impact Aid  
 
   450,000.00 9938-920026-9475 
State          Reserve – CC Jackson 
$4,220,067.20  Pool & Park Improve- 
 ments 

 
$3,370,067.20  ------------------  9938-906776-9474 
  Active – Rec. 
  Facil. Expansion 
  FY 12 
 
   850,000.00  ------------------  9938-921026-9474 
$4,220,067.20   Active – CC 
  Jackson Pool & 
  Park Improve- 
  ments 
 
This transfer will provide funds to cover the costs  
associated with the award of RP 12813, CC Jackson R ecreation 
Center. 

  



3623 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 
Department of General Services 
 

9.  GS 13825, Roland Trionfo Builders, Inc. $   128,000 .00 
Park Trolley House 
Restoration 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

 
 
10.  GS 14814, Water  REJECTION – On Wednesday, August 28, 

Street Garage 2014, the Board opened one bid. The 
Repair bid exceeded the budget allocated for 
 the project. The Department intends  
 to re-bid this project. 

 
 
Bureau of Purchases 
 
11.  B50003525, Recovery FCC Environmental, LLC $   75,0 00.00 

for Hazardous Waste 
Oil Contamination 
 
(Dept. of General 
Services, Fleet Mgmt. 
Div.) 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

 
 
12.  B50003694, 16 Cubic  Maryland Industrial $1,642,480.00 

Yard Rear Loading  Trucks, Inc. 
Refuse Collection 
Truck 
 
(Dept. of General 
Services) 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

  



3624 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
TRANSFERS OF FUNDS 

* * * * * * 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, 

the Board approved  

the Transfers of Funds 

listed on the following page: 

3625 

SUBJECT to receipt of a favorable report 

from the Planning Commission, 

the Director of Finance having 

reported favorably thereon, 

as required by the provisions of the  

City Charter. 

  



3625 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 
 AMOUNT  FROM ACCOUNT/S  TO ACCOUNT/S 
 
Department of Transportation 
 
 $240,000.00 9950-903416-9507 
 Federal  Constr. Reserve 
    Hawkins Point Road 
    Bridge 
 
   60,000.00     "     " 
 MVR          
 $300,000.00  ------------------ 9950-902416-9506 
        Hawkins Point Road 
 

This transfer will provide funds to cover costs ass ociated 
with expenses related to the relocation of business es from 
the site of the project, Hawkins Point Road.  

  



3626 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT 
 
Department of Law 
 

1.  George A. Nilson International        $  670.79  
 Municipal Lawyers 
 Association (IMLA) 
 Mid-Year Seminar  
 Anchorage, AK 
 May 15 - 27, 2014 

 
On March 26, 2014, the Board approved the travel re quest for Mr. 
Nilson to attend the IMLA Mid-Year Seminar in Ancho rage, Alaska 
from May 17 through May 20, 2014.  
 
The Department requests approval of the reimburseme nt of 
additional expenses associated with Mr. Nilson’s re presentation 
of the City at IMLA’s Mid-Year Seminar in Anchorage , Alaska from 
May 17 – 20, 2014.   
 
Mr. Nilson and Mr. Matthew Nayden of the Law Depart ment attended 
this seminar which covered the latest legal issues impacting 
municipalities and the strategies to address them a nd met with 
officials of IMLA and Alaska and other officials re garding 
details of Baltimore hosting the conference this Se ptember. A 
Budget rental car service was used during the confe rence in order 
to get to and from the airport in Alaska and betwee n the 
locations of the conference. The attendee was not a ware that the 
expense of a car rental for location transportation  was expected 
or required to be approved by the Board in advance.  
 
The Budget reservation was obtained after Board app roval. Given 
the remoteness of the location and very early depar ture time for 
the return flight, the fact that a number of the se minar events 
were held at locations away from the conference hot el site, and 
the fact that attendees (plus spouses) were attendi ng led Mr. 
Nilson to conclude that a single rental car would b e less 
expensive and more efficient than multiple cab ride s every day 
for the 2/4 persons. 
  



3627 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT 
 
Department of Law – cont’d 
 
Additional Expenses          Requested Reimbursemen t 
 
$2,012.35 – car rental            $670.79 - (1/3 rd  of cost of car 
                                 rental) 
           
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION TO PAYMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$670.79.  
 
TRAVEL REQUESTS 

   Fund 
Name To Attend Source Amount 

 
Department of Public Works 
 

2.  Jennifer Ludwig Water Customer Care   Water $   997 .20 
 Forum Annual Funds 
 Conference 
 Portland, OR 
 Sept. 17 – 19, 2014 

 
 
Health Department 
 

3.  Jacquelyn Duval- MACo Annual Con-     General $1,21 2.56    
Harvey ference 2014 Funds 
 Ocean City, MD 
 Aug. 13-16, 2014 
 (Reg. Fee $440.00) 
 
Ms. Duval-Harvey traveled to Ocean City, MD to atte nd the 
Maryland Association of Counties (MACo) Annual Conf erence on 
August 13 -16, 2014. 

  



3628 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
TRAVEL REQUESTS 

   Fund 
Name To Attend Source Amount 

 
The cost of the hotel was $139.95 per night for Aug ust 13-
14, 2014, plus hotel taxes of $6.30 per night and $ 179.95 
for August 15, 2014, plus hotel taxes of $8.10. The  costs 
for meals was $136.78. The registration fee in the amount 
of $440.00 was pre-paid on a City-issued credit car d 
assigned to Ms. Jacquelyn Duval-Harvey. Therefore, the 
requested reimbursement for Ms. Harvey is $772.56.    

 
TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT 
 
$  155.23 – Mileage 
   279.90 – Hotel (Aug. 13-14, 2014 @$139.95 per ni ght) 
    12.60 – Hotel Taxes (Aug. 13-14, 2014 @$6.30 pe r night) 
   179.95 – Hotel (Aug. 15, 2014) 
     8.10 – Hotel Tax (Aug. 15, 2014) 
   136.78 – Food  
$  772.56 
 
 
Health Department 

 
4.  Melina Turtle CDC National DHMH- $1,755.52 

Rose Jefferson Immunization  HEP B 
 Conference 
 Atlanta, GA 
 Sept. 28 – 30, 2024 
 (Reg. Fee $125.00 ea.) 
 
The airfare in the amount of $283.20 and registrati on fee in 
the amount of $125.00 for both attendees were purch ased on a 
City procurement card issued to Jacquelyn Duval-Har vey. 
Therefore, the disbursement amount to Ms. Turtle is  $469.92 
and the disbursement Ms. Jefferson is $ 469.20. 

  



3629 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
TRAVEL REQUESTS 

   Fund 
Name To Attend Source Amount 

 
Mayor’s Office of Human Services (MOHS) 
 

5.  Olivia Farrow  National Conference   General $2,981 .20   
Renard Brooks     on Correctional    Funds 
           Health Care       
 Las Vegas, NV          
   Oct. 19-23, 2014 
 (Reg. Fee $205.00 ea.) 

 
The subsistence rate for this location is $163.00 p er night. 
The cost of the hotel is $155.00 per night, plus ho tel taxes 
of $18.60 per night. The registration fee in the am ount of 
$205.00 per attendee was pre-paid by Expenditure Au thori-
zation No. 000146382. The Department is requesting additional 
subsistence in the amount of $32.00 per day for a t otal of 
$128.00 to cover the cost of food and incidentals f or each 
attendee. The airfare for each attendee was pre-pai d on a 
City-issued credit card. Therefore, Ms. Farrow will  be 
disbursed $902.40. Mr. Brooks will be disbursed $90 2.40. 
 
A PROTEST WAS RECEIVED FROM MS. KIM TRUEHEART. 

The Board of Estimates received and reviewed Ms. Tr ueheart’s 
protest. As Ms. Trueheart does not have a specific interest 
that is different from that of the general public, the Board 
will not hear her protest. Her correspondence has b een sent 
to the appropriate agency and/or committee which wi ll respond 
directly to Ms. Trueheart. 

  



Kim A. Trueheart 
 

 
Email: ktrueheart@whatfits.net 

5519 Belleville Ave 

Baltimore, MD 21207 
 

 

September 16, 2014 
 

Board of Estimates 
Attn: Clerk 
City Hall, Room 204 

100 N. Holliday Street,  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 
 

Dear Ms. Taylor: 
 

Herein is my written protest on behalf of the underserved and disparately treated citizens of the 
Baltimore City who appear to be victims of questionable management and administration by the 
Mayor of Baltimore City and the various Departments and Agencies. 
 

The following details are provided to initiate this action as required by the Board of Estimates: 
1. Whom you represent:  Self. 

2. What the issues are: 
a. Page 67, Item #5, Mayor’s Office of Human Services (MOHS) – “Travel 

Requests”, if approved: 
i. The travel destination of this request seems misaligned with the duties and 

responsibilities of the travelers, who have NO role in providing health care 

to incarcerated individuals; 
ii. The conference is described on the conference web site as follows: The 

National Conference provides comprehensive coverage of all aspects of 

correctional health care : chronic care, mental health, suicide prevention, 
oral health care, special populations, crisis intervention, liability 

challenges, risk management and more.  
iii. The Health Department is NOT currently responsible for “correctional 

health care”.  Please explain how this conference advances the work of the 
department? 

iv. This travel expense should not be borne by the general fund. 

3. The remedy I seek is that this action be disapproved and that the funding for this action 
be re-aligned to cover health care expenses for Baltimore’s homeless population.  

4. How the protestant will be harmed by the proposed Board of Estimates’ action:  As a 
citizen I have witnessed questionable management and stewardship of municipal funds 
by this Mayoral administration.  I seek a reasonable amount of results-oriented 

stewardship of scarce tax-payers funds which currently does not appear to exist.  Smart 
money management seems to elude this Mayoral administration and the lack of checks 

and balances in oversight and auditing of municipal expenditures harms rather than 
serves the public good.    

 

I look forward to the opportunity to address this matter in person at your upcoming meeting of 
the Board of Estimates on September 17, 2014. 
 



Protest – Mayor’s Office of Minority & Women-Owned Business Development – “Travel Request” - page 95 BOE Agenda 12/18/2013 

 

5519 Belleville Ave 

Baltimore, MD 21207 

If you have any questions regarding this request, please telephone me at (410) 205-5114. 
 

Sincerely, 
Kim Trueheart, Citizen & Resident  



Protest – Mayor’s Office of Minority & Women-Owned Business Development – “Travel Request” - page 95 BOE Agenda 12/18/2013 

 

5519 Belleville Ave 

Baltimore, MD 21207 

Mayor’s Office of Human Services (MOHS) 

5. Olivia Farrow National Conference General $2,981.20 

Renard Brooks on Correctional Funds 

Health Care 

Las Vegas, NV 

Oct. 19-23, 2014 

(Reg. Fee $205.00 ea.) 

The subsistence rate for this location is $163.00 per night. 

The cost of the hotel is $155.00 per night, plus hotel taxes 

of $18.60 per night. The registration fee in the amount of 

$205.00 per attendee was pre-paid by Expenditure Authorization 

No. 000146382. The Department is requesting additional 

subsistence in the amount of $32.00 per day for a total of 

$128.00 to cover the cost of food and incidentals for each 

attendee. The airfare for each attendee was pre-paid on a 

City-issued credit card. Therefore, Ms. Farrow will be 

disbursed $902.40. Mr. Brooks will be disbursed $902.40. 

 



3630 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
TRAVEL REQUESTS 

   Fund 
Name To Attend Source Amount 

 
Department of General Services, Fleet Management Di vision 
 

6.  Renee Johnson* 2014 Annual FASTER Intern- $2,599.36  
Rick Opitz Conference al 
Ray Lacher Portsmouth, VA Service 
Malcolm Green- Oct. 19 – 23, 2014* Fund 
 Hayes Oct. 19 – 22, 2014 
Mark Sibel 
 

 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved 

the travel requests and travel reimbursements. 

  



3631 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
PROPOSAL AND SPECIFICATIONS 
 

1.  Department of Public Works/ – WC 1246, Repair and R eplacement 
Office of Engineering and of Small Diameter Water M ains - 
Construction                Various Locations and S izes 
 BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 10/08/2014 

BIDS TO BE OPENED: 10/08/2014__ 
 
 

2.  Department of Public Works/ – WC 1245R, Westfield N eighborhood 
Office of Engineering and Water Main Replacements 
Construction                BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 10/15/2014 

BIDS TO BE OPENED: 10/15/2014 __   
 
 

 There being no objections, the Board, UPON MOTION duly 

made and seconded, approved the above-listed Propos als and 

Specifications to be advertised for receipt and ope ning of bids 

on the dates indicated.  

* * * * * *  
 
 
A PROTEST WAS RECEIVED FROM MS. KIM TRUEHEART FOR ALL ITEMS ON 
THE AGENDA. 
 
The Board of Estimates received and reviewed Ms. Tr ueheart’s 
protest. As Ms. Trueheart does not have a specific interest that 
is different from that of the general public, the B oard will not 
hear her protest. 
  



Kim A. Trueheart 
 

 
Email: ktrueheart@whatfits.net  

5519 Belleville Ave 
Baltimore, MD 21207 

 
 

September 16, 2014 
 
Board of Estimates 
Attn: Clerk 
City Hall, Room 204 
100 N. Holliday Street,  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 
 
Dear Ms. Taylor: 
 
Herein is my written protest on behalf of the underserved and disparately treated citizens of the 
Baltimore City who appear to be victims of questionable management and administration within 
the various boards, commissions, agencies and departments of the Baltimore City municipal 
government. 
 
The following details are provided to initiate this action as required by the Board of Estimates: 

1. Whom you represent:  Self 
2. What the issues are: 

a. Pages 1 - 69, City Council President and members of the Board of Estimates, 
BOE Agenda dated September 17, 2014, if acted upon: 

i. The proceedings of this board often renew business agreements without 
benefit of clear measures of effectiveness to validate the board’s decision 
to continue funding the provider of the city service being procured; 

ii. The Baltimore City School Board of Commissioners routinely requires 
submissions for board consideration to include details of the provider’s 
success in meeting the objectives and/or desired outcomes delineated in 
the previously awarded agreement; 

iii. The members of this board continue to fail to provide good stewardship of 
taxpayers funds as noted by the lack of concrete justification to 
substantiate approval of actions presented in each weekly agenda; 

iv. This board should immediately adjust the board’s policy to ensure 
submissions to the board include measures of effectiveness in each 
instance where taxpayer funds have already been expended for city 
services; 

v. In the interest of promoting greater transparency with the public this board 
should willing begin to include in the weekly agenda more details which it 
discusses in closed sessions without benefit of public participation. 

vi. Lastly this board should explain to the public how, without violating the 
open meeting act, a consent agenda is published outlining the protocols for 
each week’s meeting prior to the board opening its public meeting. 

3. How the protestant will be harmed by the proposed Board of Estimates’ action:  As a 
citizen I have witnessed what appears to be a significant dearth in responsible and 
accountable leadership, management and cogent decision making within the various 



Protest – Pages 1 – 69, Entire BOE Agenda for Lack of Measures of Effectiveness - BOE Agenda 9/17/2014 

agencies and departments of the Baltimore City municipal government which potentially 
cost myself and my fellow citizens excessive amounts of money in cost over-runs and 
wasteful spending. 

4. Remedy I desire:  The Board of Estimates should immediately direct each agency to 
include measures of effectiveness in any future submissions for the board’s 
consideration. 

 
I look forward to the opportunity to address this matter in person at your upcoming meeting of 
the Board of Estimates on September 17, 2014. 
 
If you have any questions regarding this request, please telephone me at (410) 205-5114. 
 
Sincerely, 
Kim Trueheart, Citizen & Resident  
  
 

 
5519 Belleville Ave 

Baltimore, MD 21207 



3632 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
 

President:  “There being no more business before th e Board the 

meeting will recess until bid opening at twelve noo n, thank you.” 

* * * * * * 

  



3633 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
Clerk: “The Board is now in session for the receivi ng and opening 

of bids.” 

BIDS, PROPOSALS, AND CONTRACT AWARDS 
 

Prior to the reading of bids received today and the  opening 

of bids scheduled for today, the Clerk announced th at  THERE WERE 

NO ADDENDA RECEIVED extending the dates for receipt and opening 

of bids. There were no objections. 

 
Thereafter, UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the  Board 

received, opened, and referred the following bids t o the 

respective departments for tabulation and report: 

Bureau of Water and  WC 1254R, Water Infrastructure  
  Wastewater         Rehabilitation-Various Locatio ns 

 
Spiniello Companies 
Civil Construction, LLC 
J. Fletcher Creamer & Son, Inc. 
Metra Industries 

 
 

Bureau of Water and  SWC 7762R Rehabilitation and 
  Wastewater       Replacement of Highlandtown 

Stormwater Pump Station     
 
Shaney Construction Co., Inc. 
W.M. Schlosser Co., Inc. 
The Whiting-Turner Contracting Co. 

 
  



3634 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
Bureau of Purchases  B50003711 Regular Cab Dump Tru ck 
 
Bidder 
Cowles Ford, Inc. 
Winner Ford 
Norris Chesapeake Truck Sales LLC 
Chapman Chevrolet 
 
 
Bureau of Purchases  B50003714, Sulphur Dioxide In  

One Ton Containers             
 
Univar USA, Inc. 
 
 
Bureau of Purchases  B50003712, Provide Court Repor ting 
 
Free State Reporting, Inc. 
 
 
Bureau of Purchases  B50003731, OEM Parts & Service  

for UD Trucks                  
 
Chesapeake Truck Sales, Inc. 
 
 
Bureau of Purchases  B50003732, Flottweg Z-73  
     Centrifuge Hydraulic Back Drive 
 
Centrisys 
 
 
Bureau of Purchases  B50003730, OEM Parts & Service  for 

Sterling Heavy Trucks               
 

Waste Equipment Sales & Service 
Chesapeake Truck Sales, Inc. 

  



3635 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES  09/17/2014 
MINUTES 

 
Bureau of Purchases  B50003733 Charm TV Studio 

Upgrade Equipment         
 
Contract Video Specialists 
Heartland Video Systems, Inc. 
Amara Enterprise, LLC 
 
 
Bureau of Purchases  B50003617 Fuel System Testing  

& Inspection of Fuel Facilities 
 
Clean Fuels Associates, Inc. 
Maryland Pump & Tank 
 

* * * * * * 
 

There being no objections, the Board, UPON MOTION d uly made 

and seconded, adjourned until its next regularly sc heduled 

meeting on Wednesday, September 24, 2014. 

 
 
 
                                   JOAN M. PRATT 
                                   Secretary 




